From: Hoffman. Al MEM:EX

To: Narynski. Heather M MEM:EX; Hupman, C Bruce MEM:EX; Warnock. George MEM:EX; Thorpe, Rolly MEM:EX;
Booth. Richard MEM:EX; Koncohrada. Karen MEM:EX; Howe. Diane J MEM:EX; Demchuk. Tania MEM:EX;
Bellefontaine, Kim MEM:EX; Thorpe. Rolly MEM:EX; Wagar, Kathie L MEM:EX; Cullen, Heather J MEM:EX; Rollo,
Andrew MEM:EX; Nakatsuka. Caroline M MEM:EX; Kuppers. Haley MEM:EX; Brody. Margo X MEM:EX

Cc: Rothman. Stephen MEM:EX

Subject: Tailings Dam Breach Mount Polley

Date:

Monday, August 4, 2014 9:14:09 AM

A tailings dam breach occurred at Mount Polley earlier this morning. Steve Rothman and George
Warnock are on their way to investigate.

| will update you when | can.

Al Hoffman
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MOUNT POLLEY MINING

CORPORATION
A DIVISION OF IMPERIAL METALS CORPORATION

August 7, 2014

Steve Rothman, P.Eng

Senior Inspector of Mines — Health and Safety
Ministry of Energy and Mines

441 Columbia Street

Kamloops, B.C

V2C 2T3

Dear Mr. Rothman:

RE: Notice of Work (Polley Lake) — Tailings Breach Remediation

As requested by the Ministry of Energy and Mines (MEM) in an onsite meeting held with Mount Polley
Mining Corporation (MPMC), AMEC and BGC Engineering (BGC) on August 6", 2014 regarding the
tailings storage facility (TSF) breach remediation planning, please find below an outline of the work
planned by MPMC in reducing the artificially high level of water in Polley Lake caused by a plug of the
main outlet by tailings debris.

This plan has been developed in coordination with AMEC and BGC. The work will consist of reducing
the raised water level of Polley Lake back to original stable levels. The pumped water will be discharged
back into Hazeltine Creek downstream of the tailings material deposit at the outflow at the south of Polley
Lake into Hazeltine Creek. Pumping infrastructure will be installed at the terminus of Polley Lake Road
and conveyed by pipeline to the discharge location. Please see Figure 1 below depicting the proposed area
of construction.
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MOUNT POLLEY MINING

CORPORATION
A DIVISION OF IMPERIAL METALS CORPORATION

Work is to commence immediately on this project, and updates will be provided to MEM as per regularly
scheduled meetings.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (250) 790-2215 ext. 2600.

Dale Reimer, Mine Manager
Mount Polley Mining Corporation
DReimer@MountPolley.com

Reviewed and Endorsed:

lain Bruce, Chief Technical Officer . é\ e S
BGC

Steve Rice, Principal Engineer
AMEC b

Cc. George Warnock, Heather Narynksi, Brian Kynoch, Art Frye, Luke Moger, Ryan Brown, Steve Rice,
lain Bruce, Daryl Dufault
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From: Rothman. Stephen MEM:EX

To: Thorpe, Rolly MEM:EX; Hoffman. Al MEM:EX; Kuppers, Haley MEM:EX
Subject: Fwd: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation

Date: Thursday, August 7, 2014 1:56:31 PM

Attachments: image001.png

ATT00001.htm
Notice of Work (Polley Lake) - Tailings Breach Remediation - 2014 08 06.pdf
ATT00002.htm

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Luke Moger" <lmoger@mountpolley.com>

To: "Rothman, Stephen MEM:EX" <Stephen.Rothman@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: "Warnock, George MEM:EX" <George.Warnock@gov.bc.ca>, "Narynski,
Heather M MEM:EX" <Heather.Narynski@gov.bc.ca>, "Brian Kynoch"
<bkynoch@imperialmetals.com>, "Dale Reimer" <dreimer@mountpolley.com>,
"Art Frye" <afrye@mountpolley.com>, "Ryan Brown"
<rbrown@mountpolley.com>, "Steve.Rice@Amec.com"
<Steve.Rice@Amec.com>, "ibruce@bgcengineering.com"

<ibruce@bgcengineering.com>, "Daryl Dufault"

<DDufault@bgcengineering.ca>
Subject: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation

Steve;

As per our conversation yesterday, please find attached a document from Dale
Reimer, General Manager of MPMC, endorsed by AMEC and BGC, outlining the work
MPMC will be undertaking in the reduction of the water level in Polley Lake.

Kindest Regards,

Luke
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From: Rothman. Stephen MEM:EX

To: Hoffman. Al MEM:EX; Thorpe, Rolly MEM:EX; Kuppers. Haley MEM:EX
Subject: Fwd: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation

Date: Thursday, August 7, 2014 1:57:54 PM

Attachments: image001.png

ATT00001.htm
Notice of Work (Polley Lake) - Tailings Breach Remediation - 2014 08 06.pdf
ATT00002.htm

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Luke Moger" <lmoger@mountpolley.com>

To: "Rothman, Stephen MEM:EX" <Stephen.Rothman@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: "Warnock, George MEM:EX" <George.Warnock@gov.bc.ca>, "Narynski,
Heather M MEM:EX" <Heather.Narynski@gov.bc.ca>, "Brian Kynoch"
<bkynoch@imperialmetals.com>, "Dale Reimer" <dreimer@mountpolley.com>,
"Art Frye" <afrye@mountpolley.com>, "Ryan Brown"
<rbrown@mountpolley.com>, "Steve.Rice@Amec.com"
<Steve.Rice@Amec.com>, "ibruce@bgcengineering.com"

<ibruce@bgcengineering.com>, "Daryl Dufault"

<DDufault@bgcengineering.ca>
Subject: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation

Steve;

As per our conversation yesterday, please find attached a document from Dale
Reimer, General Manager of MPMC, endorsed by AMEC and BGC, outlining the work
MPMC will be undertaking in the reduction of the water level in Polley Lake.

Kindest Regards,

Luke
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From: Hoffman, Al MEM:EX

To: Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX; Bellefontaine, Kim EMPR:EX (Kim.Bellefontaine@gov.bc.ca); Thorpe, Rolly MEM:EX;
Kuppers. Haley MEM:EX; Howe, Diane J EMPR:EX (Diane.Howe@gov.bc.ca

Subject: FW: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation

Date: Thursday, August 7, 2014 4:35:00 PM

Attachments: image001.png

ATT00001.htm
Notice of Work (Polley Lake) - Tailings Breach Remediation - 2014 08 06.pdf
ATT00002.htm

Whats your opinion of this? Need to talk about it.

From: Rothman, Stephen MEM:EX

Sent: Thursday, August 7, 2014 1:57 PM

To: Hoffman, Al MEM:EX; Thorpe, Rolly MEM:EX; Kuppers, Haley MEM:EX
Subject: Fwd: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Luke Moger" <Imoger@mountpolley.com>
To: "Rothman, Stephen MEM:EX" <Stephen.Rothman@gov.bc.ca>
Cc: "Warnock, George MEM:EX" <George.Warnock@gov.bc.ca>, "Narynski, Heather M

MEM:EX" <Heather.Narynski@gov.bc.ca>, "Brian Kynoch"

<bkynoch@imperialmetals.com>, "Dale Reimer" <dreimer@mountpolley.com>, "Art
Frye" <afrye@mountpolley.com>, "Ryan Brown" <rbrown@mountpolley.com>,
"Steve.Rice@Amec.com" <Steve.Rice@Amec.com>, "ibruce@bgcengineering.com"
<ibruce@bgcengineering.com>, "Daryl Dufault" <DDufault@bgcengineering.ca>

Subject: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation

Steve;

As per our conversation yesterday, please find attached a document from Dale
Reimer, General Manager of MPMC, endorsed by AMEC and BGC, outlining the work
MPMC will be undertaking in the reduction of the water level in Polley Lake.

Kindest Regards,

Luke
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From: Bellefontaine, Kim MEM:EX

To: Hoffman. Al MEM:EX

Subject: Fwd: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation
Date: Thursday, August 7, 2014 9:50:02 PM
Attachments: image001.png

ATT00001.htm
ATT00002.htm

Kim Bellefontaine, M.Sc., P.Geo.

Manager Environmental Geoscience and Permitting
BC Ministry of Energy & Mines

250-952-0489

Kim.Bellefontaine@gov.bc.ca

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Hoffman, Al MEM:EX" <Al.Hoffman@gov.bc.ca>

To: "Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX" <Tania.Demchuk@gov.bc.ca>, "Bellefontaine,
Kim MEM:EX" <Kim.Bellefontaine@gov.bc.ca>, "Thorpe, Rolly MEM:EX"
<Rolly.Thorpe@gov.bc.ca>, "Kuppers, Haley MEM:EX"
<Haley.Kuppers@gov.bc.ca>, "Howe, Diane J MEM:EX"

<Diane.Howe@gov.bc.ca>
Subject: FW: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation

Whats your opinion of this? Need to talk about it.

From: Rothman, Stephen MEM:EX

Sent: Thursday, August 7, 2014 1:57 PM

To: Hoffman, Al MEM:EX; Thorpe, Rolly MEM:EX; Kuppers, Haley MEM:EX
Subject: Fwd: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Luke Moger"

<Imoger@mountpolley.com<mailto:Imoger@mountpolley.com>>
To: "Rothman, Stephen MEM:EX"

<Stephen.Rothman@gov.bc.ca<mailto:Stephen.Rothman@gov.bc.ca>>
Cc: "Warnock, George MEM:EX"

<George.Warnock@gov.bc.ca<mailto:George.Warnock@gov.bc.ca>>,
"Narynski, Heather M MEM:EX"

<Heather.Narynski@gov.bc.ca<mailto:Heather.Narynski@gov.bc.ca>>, "Brian
Kynoch"
<bkynoch@imperialmetals.com<mailto:bkynoch@imperialmetals.com>>, "Dale
Reimer" <dreimer@mountpolley.com<mailto:dreimer@mountpolley.com>>,
"Art Frye" <afrye@mountpolley.com<mailto:afrye@mountpolley.com>>, "Ryan
Brown" <rbrown@mountpolley.com<mailto:rbrown@mountpolley.com>>,
"Steve.Rice@Amec.com<mailto:Steve.Rice@Amec.com>"

<Steve.Rice@Amec.com<mailto:Steve.Rice@Amec.com>>,

"ibruce@bgcengineering.com<mailto:ibruce@bgcengineering.com>"
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<ibruce@bgcengineering.com<mailto:ibruce@bgcengineering.com>>, "Daryl
Dufault”
<DDufault@bgcengineering.ca<mailto:DDufault@bgcengineering.ca>>

Subject: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation
Steve;

As per our conversation yesterday, please find attached a document from Dale
Reimer, General Manager of MPMC, endorsed by AMEC and BGC, outlining
the work MPMC will be undertaking in the reduction of the water level in Polley
Lake.

Kindest Regards,

Luke
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From: Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX

To: Hoffman. Al MEM:EX
Subject: FW: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation
Date: Friday, August 8, 2014 2:18:49 PM

For response to DM - no difference in the yellow line on the figure. All represents pipe layout.

From: Luke Moger [mailto:Imoger@mountpolley.com]
Sent: Friday, August 8, 2014 2:04 PM

To: Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX; Jack Love

Cc: Hoffman, Al MEM:EX; Bellefontaine, Kim MEM:EX
Subject: RE: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation
Hi Tania;

No difference; all is the pipe layout.

Regards,

Luke Moger, PMP

Project Engineer, Mining Operations

Mount Polley Mining Corporation

Tel: +1 (250) 790-2215 ext. 2113

Fax: +1 (250) 790-2613
Email:  LMoger@MountPolley.com

From: Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX [mailto:Tania.Demchuk@gov.bc.ca]
Sent: August-08-14 11:10 AM

To: Jack Love

Cc: Luke Moger; Hoffman, Al MEM:EX; Bellefontaine, Kim MEM:EX
Subject: Re: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation

Understood, when you can would be great!

Tania Demchuk, MSc, GIT

Sr Environmental Geoscientist

Ministry of Energy and Mines

(250) 952-0417

From my mobile device

On Aug 8, 2014, at 11:07 AM, "Jack Love" <JLove@imperialmetals.com<mailto:JL ove@imperialmetals.com>>
wrote:

Still trying to find out
Luke is on the run a bit today we may have to wait for his response.
Luke dashed vs solid yellow line

JL
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From: Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX [mailto: Tania.Demchuk@gov.bc.ca]
Sent: Friday, August 08, 2014 9:39 AM

To: Jack Love; Luke Moger
Cc: Hoffman, Al MEM:EX; Bellefontaine, Kim MEM:EX
Subject: RE: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation

Thank-you!
Can you tell us the difference between the solid and dashed parts of the yellow line? We’re being asked.
Tania

From: Jack Love [mailto:JL ove@imperialmetals.com]
Sent: Friday, August 8, 2014 9:36 AM

To: Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX; Luke Moger
Cc: Hoffman, Al MEM:EX; Bellefontaine, Kim MEM:EX
Subject: RE: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation

Hi Tania,

Here it is
Jack

From: Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX [mailto: Tania.Demchuk@gov.bc.ca]
Sent: Friday, August 08, 2014 8:31 AM

To: Luke Moger; Jack Love

Cc: Hoffman, Al MEM:EX; Bellefontaine, Kim MEM:EX
Subject: RE: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation
Importance: High

Hi Both,

Could one of you please send us a standalone file of Figure 1 — the Figure showing the plan?
I know you are very busy — if you could send as soon as possible that would be appreciated!

Thank-you,
Tania

From: Hoffman, Al MEM:EX

Sent: Thursday, August 7, 2014 9:58 PM

To: Haslam, David GCPE:EX

Cc: Amann-Blake, Nathaniel MEM:EX; Narynski, Heather M MEM:EX; Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX; Bellefontaine,
Kim MEM:EX; Koncohrada, Karen MEM:EX

Subject: FW: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation

This is the mine’s plan to lower the level in Polley Lake. | have drafted a letter indicating that | have received it and
that | consider it emergency work.

Al
From: Rothman, Stephen MEM:EX
Sent: Thursday, August 7, 2014 1:55 PM

To: Thorpe, Rolly MEM:EX; Hoffman, Al MEM:EX; Kuppers, Haley MEM:EX
Subject: Fwd: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation

Sent from my iPhone
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Begin forwarded message:
From: "Luke Moger" <Imoger@mountpolley.com<mailto:Imoger@mountpolley.com>>

To: "Rothman, Stephen MEM:EX" <Stephen.Rothman@gov.bc.ca<mailto:Stephen.Rothman@gov.bc.ca>>
Cc: "Warnock, George MEM:EX" <George.Warnock@gov.bc.ca<mailto:George.Warnock@gov.bc.ca>>,
"Narynski, Heather M MEM:EX" <Heather.Narynski@gov.bc.ca<mailto:Heather.Narynski@gov.bc.ca>>, "Brian
Kynoch" <bkynoch@imperialmetals.com<mailto:bkynoch@imperialmetals.com>>, "Dale Reimer"
<dreimer@mountpolley.com<mailto:dreimer@mountpolley.com>>, "Art Frye"
<afrye@mountpolley.com<mailto:afrye@mountpolley.com>>, "Ryan Brown"
<rbrown@mountpolley.com<mailto:rbrown@mountpolley.com>>,
"Steve.Rice@Amec.com<mailto:Steve.Rice@Amec.com>"
<Steve.Rice@Amec.com<mailto:Steve.Rice@Amec.com>>,
"ibruce@bgcengineering.com<mailto:ibruce@bgcengineering.com>"
<ibruce@bgcengineering.com<mailto:ibruce@bgcengineering.com>>, "Daryl Dufault"
<DDufault@bgcengineering.ca<mailto:DDufault@bgcengineering.ca>>

Subject: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation Steve;

As per our conversation yesterday, please find attached a document from Dale Reimer, General Manager of MPMC,
endorsed by AMEC and BGC, outlining the work MPMC will be undertaking in the reduction of the water level in

Polley Lake.
Kindest Regards,

Luke
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From: Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX

To: Hoffman. Al MEM:EX; Nikolejsin, Dave MEM:EX; Morel, David P MEM:EX

Cc: Bellefontaine, Kim MEM:EX; Amann-Blake, Nathaniel MEM:EX; Narynski, Heather M MEM:EX
Subject: RE: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation

Date: Friday, August 8, 2014 2:25:27 PM

The yellow line on the figure represents the pipeline route. No difference between the solid and
the dashed. This was confirmed by the company.
Tania

From: Hoffman, Al MEM:EX

Sent: Friday, August 8, 2014 9:47 AM

To: Nikolejsin, Dave MEM:EX; Morel, David P MEM:EX

Cc: Bellefontaine, Kim MEM:EX; Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX; Amann-Blake, Nathaniel MEM:EX; Narynski,
Heather M MEM:EX

Subject: FW: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation

Dave

This is a better photo showing the location of the proposed pipeline. Note the satellite image that
had to be used was taken before the dam breached.

Al Hoffman

From: Jack Love [mailto:JLove@imperialmetals.com]
Sent: Friday, August 8, 2014 9:36 AM

To: Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX; Luke Moger

Cc: Hoffman, Al MEM:EX; Bellefontaine, Kim MEM:EX
Subject: RE: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation
Hi Tania,

Here it is

Jack

From: Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX [mailto:Tania.Demchuk@gov.bc.ca]
Sent: Friday, August 08, 2014 8:31 AM

To: Luke Moger; Jack Love

Cc: Hoffman, Al MEM:EX; Bellefontaine, Kim MEM:EX
Subject: RE: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation
Importance: High

Hi Both,

Could one of you please send us a standalone file of Figure 1 —the Figure showing the plan?
| know you are very busy — if you could send as soon as possible that would be appreciated!
Thank-you,

Tania

From: Hoffman, Al MEM:EX

Sent: Thursday, August 7, 2014 9:58 PM

To: Haslam, David GCPE:EX

Cc: Amann-Blake, Nathaniel MEM:EX; Narynski, Heather M MEM:EX; Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX;
Bellefontaine, Kim MEM:EX; Koncohrada, Karen MEM:EX

Subject: FW: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation

This is the mine’s plan to lower the level in Polley Lake. | have drafted a letter indicating that | have
received it and that | consider it emergency work.

Al

From: Rothman, Stephen MEM:EX

Sent: Thursday, August 7, 2014 1:55 PM

To: Thorpe, Rolly MEM:EX; Hoffman, Al MEM:EX; Kuppers, Haley MEM:EX
Subject: Fwd: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation
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Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Luke Moger" <Imoger@mountpolley.com>

To: "Rothman, Stephen MEM:EX" <Stephen.Rothman@gov.bc.ca>
Cc: "Warnock, George MEM:EX" <George.Warnock@gov.bc.ca>, "Narynski, Heather M

MEM:EX" <Heather.Narynski@gov.bc.ca>, "Brian Kynoch"
<bkynoch@imperialmetals.com>, "Dale Reimer" <dreimer@mountpolley.com>, "Art
Frye" <afrye@mountpolley.com>, "Ryan Brown" <rbrown@mountpolley.com>,
"Steve.Rice@Amec.com" <Steve.Rice@Amec.com>, "ibruce@bgcengineering.com"
<ibruce@bgcengineering.com>, "Daryl Dufault" <DDufault@bgcengineering.ca>

Subject: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation

Steve;

As per our conversation yesterday, please find attached a document from Dale
Reimer, General Manager of MPMC, endorsed by AMEC and BGC, outlining the work
MPMC will be undertaking in the reduction of the water level in Polley Lake.

Kindest Regards,

Luke
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From: Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX

To: Jack Love

Cc: Luke Moger; Hoffman, Al MEM:EX; Bellefontaine, Kim MEM:EX
Subject: Re: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation

Date: Friday, August 8, 2014 6:21:01 PM

Thanks!

Tania Demchuk, MSc, GIT

Sr Environmental Geoscientist
Ministry of Energy and Mines
(250) 952-0417

From my mobile device

> 0On Aug 8, 2014, at 6:18 PM, "Jack Love" <JLove@imperialmetals.com> wrote:

>

>

> Hi Tania

> Luke Indicated there is no difference in the proposed infrastructure for the two different line types.
>

> Regards,

> Jack

> From: Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX [mailto:Tania.Demchuk@gov.bc.ca]
> Sent: Friday, August 08, 2014 11:10 AM

> To: Jack Love

> Cc: Luke Moger; Hoffman, Al MEM:EX; Bellefontaine, Kim MEM:EX
> Subject: Re: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation

>

> Understood, when you can would be great!

>

> Tania Demchuk, MSc, GIT

> Sr Environmental Geoscientist

> Ministry of Energy and Mines

> (250) 952-0417

>

> From my mobile device

>

> 0On Aug 8, 2014, at 11:07 AM, "Jack Love" <JLove@imperialmetals.com<mailto:Jl ove@imperialmetals.com>>
wrote:

>

> Still trying to find out

>

> Luke is on the run a bit today we may have to wait for his response.

>

> Luke dashed vs solid yellow line

>

>JL

>

> From: Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX [mailto:Tania.Demchuk@gov.bc.ca]
> Sent: Friday, August 08, 2014 9:39 AM

> To: Jack Love; Luke Moger

> Cc: Hoffman, Al MEM:EX; Bellefontaine, Kim MEM:EX
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> Subject: RE: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation

>

> Thank-you!

> Can you tell us the difference between the solid and dashed parts of the yellow line? We’re being asked.
> Tania

>

> From: Jack Love [mailto:JL ove@imperialmetals.com]

> Sent: Friday, August 8, 2014 9:36 AM

> To: Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX; Luke Moger

> Cc: Hoffman, Al MEM:EX; Bellefontaine, Kim MEM:EX

> Subject: RE: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation

>

> Hi Tania,

>

> Here it is

> Jack

>

> From: Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX [mailto:Tania.Demchuk@gov.bc.ca]

> Sent: Friday, August 08, 2014 8:31 AM

> To: Luke Moger; Jack Love

> Cc: Hoffman, Al MEM:EX; Bellefontaine, Kim MEM:EX

> Subject: RE: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation

> Importance: High

>

> Hi Both,

>

> Could one of you please send us a standalone file of Figure 1 — the Figure showing the plan?
> | know you are very busy — if you could send as soon as possible that would be appreciated!
>

> Thank-you,

> Tania

>

> From: Hoffman, Al MEM:EX

> Sent: Thursday, August 7, 2014 9:58 PM

> To: Haslam, David GCPE:EX

> Cc: Amann-Blake, Nathaniel MEM:EX; Narynski, Heather M MEM:EX; Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX;
Bellefontaine, Kim MEM:EX; Koncohrada, Karen MEM:EX

> Subject: FW: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation

>

> This is the mine’s plan to lower the level in Polley Lake. | have drafted a letter indicating that | have received it
and that | consider it emergency work.

>

> Al

>

> From: Rothman, Stephen MEM:EX

> Sent: Thursday, August 7, 2014 1:55 PM

> To: Thorpe, Rolly MEM:EX; Hoffman, Al MEM:EX; Kuppers, Haley MEM:EX

> Subject: Fwd: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation

>

>

>

> Sent from my iPhone

>

> Begin forwarded message:

> From: "Luke Moger" <lmoger@mountpolley.com<mailto:Imoger@mountpolley.com>>

> To: "Rothman, Stephen MEM:EX" <Stephen.Rothman@gov.bc.ca<mailto:Stephen.Rothman@gov.bc.ca>>
> Cc: "Warnock, George MEM:EX" <George.Warnock@gov.bc.ca<mailto:George.Warnock@gov.bc.ca>>,
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"Narynski, Heather M MEM:EX" <Heather.Narynski@gov.bc.ca<mailto:Heather.Narynski@gov.bc.ca>>, "Brian
Kynoch" <bkynoch@imperialmetals.com<mailto:bkynoch@imperialmetals.com>>, "Dale Reimer"
<dreimer@mountpolley.com<mailto:dreimer@mountpolley.com>>, "Art Frye"
<afrye@mountpolley.com<mailto:afrye@mountpolley.com>>, "Ryan Brown"
<rbrown@mountpolley.com<mailto:rbrown@mountpolley.com>>,
"Steve.Rice@Amec.com<mailto:Steve.Rice@Amec.com>"
<Steve.Rice@Amec.com<mailto:Steve.Rice@Amec.com>>,
"ibruce@bgcengineering.com<mailto:ibruce@bgcengineering.com>"
<ibruce@bgcengineering.com<mailto:ibruce@bgcengineering.com>>, "Daryl Dufault"
<DDufault@bgcengineering.ca<mailto:DDufault@bgcengineering.ca>>

> Subject: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation Steve;

>

> As per our conversation yesterday, please find attached a document from Dale Reimer, General Manager of
MPMC, endorsed by AMEC and BGC, outlining the work MPMC will be undertaking in the reduction of the water
level in Polley Lake.

>

> Kindest Regards,

>

> Luke

>
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From: Hoffman, Al MEM:EX

To: Nikolejsin, Dave MEM:EX; Koncohrada. Karen MEM:EX

Cc: Morel, David P MEM:EX; Demchuk. Tania MEM:EX; Bellefontaine. Kim MEM:EX
Subject: RE: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation

Date: Friday, August 8, 2014 8:57:00 AM

We are going to obtain a better drawing from the company.

From: Nikolejsin, Dave MEM:EX

Sent: Friday, August 8, 2014 7:59 AM

To: Koncohrada, Karen MEM:EX; Hoffman, Al MEM:EX
Subject: Re: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation

Thanks.

Can someone tell me the difference between the solid yellow line depicting the pipeline route, and
the dashed line?

Also - can you confirm moe has seen this and are in agreement that the discharge point will NOT
increase contamination in Quesnel lake?

Thanks.

Dave Nikolejsin
Deputy Minister
Energy and Mines

On Aug 8, 2014, at 5:41 AM, "Koncohrada, Karen MEM:EX" <Karen.Koncohrada@gov.bc.ca> wrote:

FYI

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Hoffman, Al MEM:EX" <Al.Hoffman@gov.bc.ca>

To: "Haslam, David GCPE:EX" <David.Haslam@gov.bc.ca>
Cc: "Amann-Blake, Nathaniel MEM:EX" <Nathaniel. Amann-
Blake@gov.bc.ca>, "Narynski, Heather M MEM:EX"
<Heather.Narynski@gov.bc.ca>, "Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX"
<Tania.Demchuk@gov.bc.ca>, "Bellefontaine, Kim MEM:EX"

<Kim.Bellefontaine@gov.bc.ca>, "Koncohrada, Karen MEM:EX"

<Karen.Koncohrada@gov.bc.ca>
Subject: FW: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation

This is the mine’s plan to lower the level in Polley Lake. | have drafted a
letter indicating that | have received it and that | consider it emergency
work.

Al

From: Rothman, Stephen MEM:EX

Sent: Thursday, August 7, 2014 1:55 PM

To: Thorpe, Rolly MEM:EX; Hoffman, Al MEM:EX; Kuppers, Haley MEM:EX
Subject: Fwd: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation
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Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Luke Moger" <Imoger@mountpolley.com>
To: "Rothman, Stephen MEM:EX"

<Stephen.Rothman@gov.bc.ca>
Cc: "Warnock, George MEM:EX"

<George.Warnock@gov.bc.ca>, "Narynski, Heather M
MEM:EX" <Heather.Narynski@gov.bc.ca>, "Brian Kynoch"

<bkynoch@imperialmetals.com>, "Dale Reimer"

<dreimer@mountpolley.com>, "Art Frye"

<afrye@mountpolley.com>, "Ryan Brown"
<rbrown@mountpolley.com>, "Steve.Rice@Amec.com"

<Steve.Rice@Amec.com>, "ibruce@bgcengineering.com"

<ibruce@bgcengineering.com>, "Daryl Dufault"

<DDufault@bgcengineering.ca>

Subject: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation

Steve;

As per our conversation yesterday, please find attached a
document from Dale Reimer, General Manager of MPMC,
endorsed by AMEC and BGC, outlining the work MPMC will
be undertaking in the reduction of the water level in Polley
Lake.

Kindest Regards,

Luke

Direct: +1 (250) 790-2215 ext. 2113
Fax: +1 (250) 790-2613
E-mail: LMoger@MountPolley.com
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From: Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX

To: Hoffman. Al MEM:EX
Subject: Out of Office: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation
Date: Friday, August 8, 2014 8:57:19 AM

Thank you for your email. | am currently unable to respond to all emails and information requests as we are
dealing with aspects of the Mount Polley tailings breach. | will get back to you as soon as possible.

Tania Demchuk, MSc, GIT

Senior Environmental Geoscientist
Ministry of Energy and Mines
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From: Brody. Margo X MEM:EX

To: dreimer@mountpolley.com; bkynoch@imperialmetals.com; afrve@mountpolley.com; rbrown@mountpolley.com;
Steve.Rice@Amec.com; ibruce@bgcengineering.com; DDufault@bgcengineering.ca; Imoger@mountpolley.com;
Jlove@imperialmetals.com; dparsons@imperialmetals.com

Cc: Hoffman, Al MEM:EX; Musgrove, Kate MEM:EX; Morel, David P MEM:EX; Howe, Diane J MEM:EX; Booth, Richard
MEM:EX; Thorpe, Rolly MEM:EX; Narynski, Heather M MEM:EX; Rothman. Stephen MEM:EX; Demchuk. Tania
MEM:EX; Bellefontaine, Kim MEM:EX; Warnock., George MEM:EX; Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX; Matscha, Gabriele
ENV:EX; McGuire, Jennifer ENV:EX

Subject: August 8 2014 Tailings Breach Remediation at Mount Polley
Date: Friday, August 8, 2014 9:17:09 AM
Attachments: Mount Polley August 8 2014.pdf

Hello Mr. Reimer,

Please find enclosed in the attachment a letter from the Chief Inspector regarding Tailings Breach
Remediation.

The signed paper copy will be in today’s mail to you today. Please let me know if you are unable to
open the attachment.

Thank you,

Margo Brody

Branch Coordinator

Health, Safety and Permitting Branch
Ministry of Energy and Mines
250952 0793
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From: Hoffman, Al MEM:EX

To: Nikolejsin, Dave MEM:EX; Koncohrada. Karen MEM:EX

Cc: David.Morel@gov.bc.ca; Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX; Bellefontaine, Kim EMPR:EX (Kim.Bellefontaine@gov.bc.ca);
Howe, Diane J EMPR:EX (Diane.Howe@gov.bc.ca); Amann-Blake, Nathaniel MEM:EX

Subject: RE: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation

Date: Friday, August 8, 2014 9:21:00 AM

Dave | missed the second question.

MOE is aware of the plan to discharge to Hazeltine Creek. No one is able to confirm that the
discharge will not increase contamination to Quesnel Lake; however, to be clear these efforts are
to ensure that the plug of tailings at the end of Polley Lake does not fail and cause further large
volumes of tailings and supernatant to be released.

Al

From: Nikolejsin, Dave MEM:EX

Sent: Friday, August 8, 2014 7:59 AM

To: Koncohrada, Karen MEM:EX; Hoffman, Al MEM:EX
Subject: Re: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation

Thanks.

Can someone tell me the difference between the solid yellow line depicting the pipeline route, and
the dashed line?

Also - can you confirm moe has seen this and are in agreement that the discharge point will NOT
increase contamination in Quesnel lake?

Thanks.

Dave Nikolejsin
Deputy Minister
Energy and Mines

On Aug 8, 2014, at 5:41 AM, "Koncohrada, Karen MEM:EX" <Karen.Koncohrada@gov.bc.ca> wrote:

FYI

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Hoffman, Al MEM:EX" <Al.Hoffman@gov.bc.ca>

To: "Haslam, David GCPE:EX" <David.Haslam@gov.bc.ca>
Cc: "Amann-Blake, Nathaniel MEM:EX" <Nathaniel. Amann-
Blake@gov.bc.ca>, "Narynski, Heather M MEM:EX"
<Heather.Narynski@gov.bc.ca>, "Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX"
<Tania.Demchuk@gov.bc.ca>, "Bellefontaine, Kim MEM:EX"

<Kim.Bellefontaine@gov.bc.ca>, "Koncohrada, Karen MEM:EX"

<Karen.Koncohrada@gov.bc.ca>
Subject: FW: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation

This is the mine’s plan to lower the level in Polley Lake. | have drafted a
letter indicating that | have received it and that | consider it emergency
work.
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Al

From: Rothman, Stephen MEM:EX

Sent: Thursday, August 7, 2014 1:55 PM

To: Thorpe, Rolly MEM:EX; Hoffman, Al MEM:EX; Kuppers, Haley MEM:EX
Subject: Fwd: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Luke Moger" <Imoger@mountpolley.com>
To: "Rothman, Stephen MEM:EX"

<Stephen.Rothman@gov.bc.ca>
Cc: "Warnock, George MEM:EX"

<George.Warnock@gov.bc.ca>, "Narynski, Heather M
MEM:EX" <Heather.Narynski@gov.bc.ca>, "Brian Kynoch"

<bkynoch@imperialmetals.com>, "Dale Reimer"

<dreimer@mountpolley.com>, "Art Frye"
<afrye@mountpolley.com>, "Ryan Brown"
<rbrown@mountpolley.com>, "Steve.Rice@Amec.com"
<Steve.Rice@Amec.com>, "ibruce@bgcengineering.com"

<ibruce@bgcengineering.com>, "Daryl Dufault"

<DDufault@bgcengineering.ca>

Subject: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation

Steve;

As per our conversation yesterday, please find attached a
document from Dale Reimer, General Manager of MPMC,
endorsed by AMEC and BGC, outlining the work MPMC will
be undertaking in the reduction of the water level in Polley
Lake.

Kindest Regards,

Luke

Direct: +1 (250) 790-2215 ext. 2113
Fax: +1 (250) 790-2613
E-mail: LMoger@MountPolley.com
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Boandd

BRITISH

COLUMB IA
August 8, 2014
Mr. Dale Reimer
Mine Manager Mine: 1101163
Mount Polley Mining ORCS: 19020-40

Box 12 Likely, BC VOL 1NO

By mail and email: dreimer@mountpolley.com; bkynoch@/imperialmetals.com
afrye/@mountpolley.com; rbrown/@mountpolley.com; Steve.Rice/@Amec.com;
ibruce’@bgeengineering.com; DDufault@bgcengineering.ca; Imoger@mountpolley.com
ilove@ imperialmetals.com: dparsons@zimperialmetals.com

Dear Mr. Reimer:

Re:  Notice of Work (Polley Lake) — Tailings Breach Remediation

I am in receipt of your August 7, 2014 letter entitled “Notice of Work (Polley Lake) — Tailings
Breach Remediation™. I understand this letter is to provide notification of emergency works

you will be undertaking to mitigate the risk of a breach of the tailings and debris plug located
in Polley Lake.

Please continue to provide me with regular updates as the work proceeds.

I also remind you of my two orders of August 7, 2014 to ensure Safe Work Procedures are in
place for all work on and off the mine related to the tailings breach.

Sincerely,

Al Hoffman, P.Eng,

Chief Inspector of Mines
A2
Ministry of Health, Safety and Mailing Address: Phone: 250 952 0793
Energy and Mines Permitting Branch PO Box 9320 Fax: 250952 0491
Stn Prov Got
Victoria, BC
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Ce:

Mr. David Morel, Assistant Deputy Minister, MEM

Ms. Diane Howe, Deputy Chief Inspector of Mines, Permitting and Reclamation, MEM
Mr. Rolly Thorpe, Deputy Chief Inspector of Mines, Health and Safety, MEM

Ms. Heather Narynski, Senior Geotechnical Inspector, MEM

Mr. Stephen Rothman, Senior Inspector of Mines, Kamloops, MEM

Ms. Tania Demchuk, Senior Environmental Geoscientist, MEM

Mr. George Warnock, Manager, Geotechnical Engineering, MEM

Mr. Art Frye, Chief Operating Manager, Imperial Metals Corporation

Mr. Jack Love, Environmental Superintendent, Imperial Metals Corporation

Mr. Don Parsons, Chief Operating Officer, Imperial Metals Corporation

Mr. Hubert Bunce, Environmental Protection, Mining Operations Director, MOE
Ms. Gabi Matscha, Environmental Quality Section Head, Ministry of Environment
Ms. Jennifer McGuire, Executive Director, Environmental Protection Division, MOE
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From: Hoffman, Al MEM:EX

To: Nikolejsin, Dave MEM:EX; David.Morel@gov.bc.ca

Cc: Bellefontaine, Kim EMPR:EX (Kim.Bellefontaine@gov.bc.ca); Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX; Amann-Blake, Nathaniel
MEM:EX; Narynski. Heather M MEM:EX

Subject: FW: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation

Date: Friday, August 8, 2014 9:46:00 AM

Attachments: Figure 1 Mitigation Plan V2.png

Dave

This is a better photo showing the location of the proposed pipeline. Note the satellite image that
had to be used was taken before the dam breached.
Al Hoffman

From: Jack Love [mailto:JLove@imperialmetals.com]
Sent: Friday, August 8, 2014 9:36 AM

To: Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX; Luke Moger

Cc: Hoffman, Al MEM:EX; Bellefontaine, Kim MEM:EX
Subject: RE: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation
Hi Tania,

Here it is

Jack

From: Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX [mailto:Tania.Demchuk@gov.bc.ca]
Sent: Friday, August 08, 2014 8:31 AM

To: Luke Moger; Jack Love

Cc: Hoffman, Al MEM:EX; Bellefontaine, Kim MEM:EX
Subject: RE: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation
Importance: High

Hi Both,

Could one of you please send us a standalone file of Figure 1 —the Figure showing the plan?
| know you are very busy — if you could send as soon as possible that would be appreciated!
Thank-you,

Tania

From: Hoffman, Al MEM:EX

Sent: Thursday, August 7, 2014 9:58 PM

To: Haslam, David GCPE:EX

Cc: Amann-Blake, Nathaniel MEM:EX; Narynski, Heather M MEM:EX; Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX;
Bellefontaine, Kim MEM:EX; Koncohrada, Karen MEM:EX

Subject: FW: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation

This is the mine’s plan to lower the level in Polley Lake. | have drafted a letter indicating that | have

received it and that | consider it emergency work.
Al

From: Rothman, Stephen MEM:EX

Sent: Thursday, August 7, 2014 1:55 PM

To: Thorpe, Rolly MEM:EX; Hoffman, Al MEM:EX; Kuppers, Haley MEM:EX
Subject: Fwd: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Luke Moger" <Imoger@mountpolley.com>
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To: "Rothman, Stephen MEM:EX" <Stephen.Rothman@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: "Warnock, George MEM:EX" <George.Warnock@gov.bc.ca>, "Narynski, Heather M
MEM:EX" <Heather.Narynski@gov.bc.ca>, "Brian Kynoch"
<bkynoch@imperialmetals.com>, "Dale Reimer" <dreimer@mountpolley.com>, "Art
Frye" <afryve@mountpolley.com>, "Ryan Brown" <rbrown@mountpolley.com>,
"Steve.Rice@Amec.com" <Steve.Rice@Amec.com>, "ibruce@bgcengineering.com"
<ibruce@bgcengineering.com>, "Daryl Dufault" <DDufault@bgcengineering.ca>
Subject: Polley Lake - Tailings Breach Remediation

Steve;

As per our conversation yesterday, please find attached a document from Dale
Reimer, General Manager of MPMC, endorsed by AMEC and BGC, outlining the work
MPMC will be undertaking in the reduction of the water level in Polley Lake.

Kindest Regards,

Luke
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From: Caunce, Cassandra ENV:EX

To: Kuppers. Haley MEM:EX

Cc: McGuire, Jennifer ENV:EX; Epps, Deb ENV:EX; Hoffman, Al MEM:EX; Thorpe, Rolly MEM:EX; Rothman, Stephen
MEM:EX; Zacharias-Homer, Christa ENV:EX; Metcalfe, Shelley ENV:EX; Miller, Lana L ENV:EX

Subject: Re: Tailings Sample

Date: Saturday, August 9, 2014 10:04:33 PM

Hi Haley

Leave them at the front desk. We'll arrange to pick them up.
Thanks for trying!
Cassandra

> On Aug 9, 2014, at 9:17 PM, "Kuppers, Haley MEM:EX" <Haley.Kuppers@gov.bc.ca> wrote:

>

> Hi Jennifer,

>

> Unfortunately Rolly Thorpe and Myself were unable to collect samples from the requested areas with the sample
containers you provided us on Thursday on arrival at the Williams Lake airport. The locations suggested were
considered unstable/unsafe on Friday when we investigated the area of the breach.

>

> We will be leaving Williams Lake around 8:30 am tomorrow, heading back to Victoria. We currently have the
cooler with sampling containers as well as MOE satellite phone that we would like to give back. We would be
happy to drop them off if you provide a location/address, alternatively we could leave them with hotel front desk
(Best Western). Please let me know what you prefer. | will give you a call in the morning to follow up.

>

> Thanks,

>

> Haley Kuppers

> Inspector of Mines

> Ministry of Energy and Mines

> 778-677-0624

>

> Sent from my iPhone

>

>>0n Aug 9, 2014, at 10:45 AM, "McGuire, Jennifer ENV:EX" <Jennifer.Mcguire@gov.bhc.ca> wrote:

>>

>> Agreed - i believe the company has some sample results posted which characterize the tailings.

>>

>> From: Epps, Deb ENV:EX

>> Sent: Saturday, August 9, 2014 10:44 AM

>> To: McGuire, Jennifer ENV:EX; Hoffman, Al MEM:EX

>> Cc: Thorpe, Rolly MEM:EX; Rothman, Stephen MEM:EX; Kuppers, Haley MEM:EX; Caunce, Cassandra
ENV:EX; Zacharias-Homer, Christa ENV:EX; Metcalfe, Shelley ENV:EX

>> Subject: RE: Tailings Sample

>>

>> | think it is really important for MEM/MOE to get a sediment sample from both the area below the breach, and
from Hazeltine creek itself. Especially since they may be discharging from Polley lake later today or tomorrow. We
currently do not have this info. I am contacting Jack to see if we can at a minimum work out an arrangement for
collecting samples at the mouth early this afternoon. And | wonder about getting samples from the breached area.
>>

>> Deb

>>
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>> Deborah Epps, M.Sc., RPBio.

>> Section Head, Provincial Water Quality
>> Ministry of Environment

>> 2080A Labieux Road

>> Nanaimo, BC V9T 6J9

>> Phone: (250) 751-3146

>> Email: Deb.Epps@gov.bc.ca

>>

>> From: McGuire, Jennifer ENV:EX

>> Sent: Friday, August 8, 2014 10:34 PM

>> To: Hoffman, Al MEM:EX

>> Cc: Thorpe, Rolly MEM:EX; Rothman, Stephen MEM:EX; Kuppers, Haley MEM:EX; Caunce, Cassandra
ENV:EX; Zacharias-Homer, Christa ENV:EX; Epps, Deb ENV:EX; Metcalfe, Shelley ENV:EX

>> Subject: Re: Tailings Sample

>>

>> thank you - pls let either Deb Epps or Shelley Metcalfe know and we can get you the appropriate sample
containers.

>>

>> Sent from my iPad

>>

>>> 0On Aug 7, 2014, at 2:33 PM, "Hoffman, Al MEM:EX" <Al.Hoffman@gov.bc.ca> wrote:

>>>

>>> Jennifer

>>>

>>> We could take samples when it is safey to do so.

>>>

>>> —ooem Original Message-----

>>> From: Thorpe, Rolly MEM:EX

>>> Sent: Thursday, August 7, 2014 2:25 PM

>>> To: McGuire, Jennifer ENV:EX

>>> Cc: Rothman, Stephen MEM:EX; Kuppers, Haley MEM:EX; Hoffman, Al MEM:EX

>>> Subject: Tailings Sample

>>>

>>> Jennifer: Steve Rothman passed on the sample bottles to me this morning. I have a concern about the samples,
as we cannot access the area below the breach as it is unstable. Also, it would be impossible to get a representative
sample as the slimes have washed away, leaving only the coarse sand portion. If a non-representative sample is
analyzed, the results would be misleading. | believe the mine has records of the tailings going into the pond over
time. | would think these sample results would be more representative. Regards, Rolly

>>>

>>> Sent from my iPhone
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From: Alan Day

To: Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX; Bellefontaine, Kim MEM:EX; Hoffman, Al MEM:EX
Subject: Tailings discharge sediments mix with the Polley Lake Discharge water
Date: Monday, August 11, 2014 8:30:42 PM

Attachments: photo.JPG

(2]

Sent from my iPad

Alan Day

Health and Safety Inspector of Mines
Ministry of Energy And Mines
250-893-9543 cell

250-565-6131 office
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From: Hupman, C Bruce MEM:EX

To: Adams, Rick MEM:EX; Renfrew, Kristin MEM:EX; Spear. Ashley MEM:EX; Charles, Tom MEM:EX; Feldinger, Grant
M MEM:EX; Hoffman. Al MEM:EX; Hart. Ann MEM:EX; Britton. Jim MEM:EX

Subject: Mount Polley tailings pond situation update

Date: Tuesday, August 12, 2014 10:02:40 AM

Attachments: image001.gif

Mount Polley tailings pond situation update

WILLIAMS LAKE - Government and Cariboo Regional District (CRD) officials continue to
work together to address the breach at the Mount Polley tailings pond, to test the local
drinking water to determine if it is safe for locals to drink or bathe in, and to help ensure the
safety and well-being of local residents.

This factsheet will be updated daily with the latest information available.
New today:

1. Independent Ministry of Environment sample results from Polley Lake are expected late
today. Government will provide an update as soon as these results are received and reviewed.
If results align with those of Imperial Metals’ samples, Interior Health (IH) may consider a
full or partial rescind of the drinking water advisory.

2. First Nations Health Authority (FNHA) staff, including those from Environmental Health,
are developing a sampling program to address the concerns of immediate consumption of
fish, and will focus on salmon tissue sampling in the confluence areas of the Quesnel and
Fraser River.

3. Mt. Polley Mine staff are assisting waterfront property owners with debris clean up.

4. The Conservation Officer Service (COS) delivered and posted an information package in
Likely to update residents on the current situation. As updates occur this will continue.

Current situation:

e The flow out of the breach has decreased dramatically, but has not completely stopped.
Imperial Metals has begun building a temporary dike to stop flow out of the pond.

e Imperial Metals is also now pumping water out of Polley Lake both down Hazeltine Creek
into Quesnel Lake and back into Wight and Springer Pits, two open pits on the mine. By
controlling this water release as soon as possible, it will significantly lower the potential risk
of another breach. An uncontrolled release of the stored water in Polley Lake could cause
additional risks to human health and a further delay in possible rescinding of the drinking
water advisory currently in place.

e Until further notice, the water quality advisory remains in place for communities that get
their water from Polley Lake, Hazeltine Creek, Cariboo Creek and all parts of Quesnel Lake,
as well as the Quesnel River south of 6236 Cedar Creek Road. This includes the communities
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of Winkley Creek, Abbott Creek, Mitchell Bay and the East Arm of Quesnel Lake. Interior
Health will continue to evaluate water samples as they arrive and will update the
communities as more information becomes available. **Note: boiling will not help**

e The state of local emergency (SOLE) remains in place, giving the CRD exceptional powers in
the interest of ensuring public safety, allowing it to better enable an equitable distribution
of potable water to the residents of Likely.

e Under the SOLE, the CRD has also issued an Order to Restrict Access to the Mt. Polley mine
area to help ensure public safety. Mine employees and government officials are exempt. Mt.
Polley staff have said they will use their personnel to secure and control entry into the area.
The CRD is having signage made that will be posted to mark the area on the ground.

e Points that help define this area are located at the north end of Polley Lake, on the Bootjack
Forest Service Road, on Gavin Lake Road and two points on the Horsefly Likely Road (Ditch
Road). In addition, an area on Quesnel Lake near the mouth of the Hazeltine Creek is also
restricted.

e There have been no reports of injuries or people getting sick from drinking water. There have
been no reports of property damage.

e Portable showers have been installed at the old Forestry camp site at 5989 Cedar Creek Road
and are now open for residents and visitors to use.

e The cause of the breach is still unknown at this time. Ministry of Environment conservation
officers are investigating the breach. Ministry of Energy and Mines mine inspectors also are
investigating, two of whom have been monitoring the site by helicopter.

e Tug boats continue to work in the area to boom the debris in the water and excavators are
on standby in the event they are needed as well. Significant progress has been made.

e The Province has established regular briefings with First Nations to ensure they are getting as
much real-time information as possible.

e Emergency Management BC (EMBC) and the CRD Emergency Operations Centre (EOC) are
working together on response and recovery of this event. Government resource specialists
are in the Likely area to support the EOC in Williams Lake. This team will co-ordinate site-
level Provincial response and recovery activities in cooperation with Imperial Metals, the
party responsible for site management.

e The CRD EOC has offered that Imperial Metals position a liaison in the EOC in Williams Lake
to help improve a co-ordinated response.

e A disaster psycho-social team is available to offer local residents emotional support for their

unique impacts and coping needs. These trained volunteers provide services to communities

affected by emergencies and disasters. The CRD, EMBC and Provincial Health Services

Authority are coordinating this effort and will be making more information available to all

impacted communities.

All costs associated with the cleanup of the breach are the responsibility of Imperial Metals,

and will not be borne by B.C. taxpayers.

Polley Lake water stabilization plan:

Sediments and debris have created an unstable blockage at Polley Lake that has resulted in a
build-up of water that could result in a sudden uncontrolled breach. It's necessary to reduce

the excess water in Polley Lake in order to stabilize the situation and to avoid a potential
breach and further release of sediments and debris into the surrounding waterways.
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The potential for rain could further increase water levels in Polley Lake and outflows from
Hazeltine Creek. A controlled release of excess water with a discharge pipe will help to
stabilize the area and reduce the risk of a breach and further sediments reaching Quesnel
Lake.

Imperial Metals has completed constructing a discharge pipe to Hazeltine Creek downstream
from the tailings blockage and is now pumping water from Polley Lake. The pumps are
operating at their capacity, pumping approximately 8,000 gallons per minute.

The water will then flow downstream into Quesnel Lake where it will be tested daily. Once
the water level is reduced to a safe level, technicians will commence water and sediment
sampling in Hazeltine Creek. The map of the discharge pipe route is available at:

http://www.env.gov.bc.ca/eemp/incidents/2014/mount-polley.htm

Currently, water is also being pumped out of Polley Lake into Wight and Springer Pits, two
open pits on the mine, also at a rate of approximately 8,000 gallons per minute.

Water sampling:

Environmental testing has shown that the vast majority of water samples have come back at
safe levels, according to Canadian Drinking Water Guidelines. Water samples taken by
Imperial Metals from the shore of Polley Lake on Aug. 7, 2014, have been tested and are very
close to historical levels prior to the breach of the tailings pond.

Additionally, Ministry of Environment water samples taken on Aug. 6, 2014, from six
locations in Quesnel River and Quesnel Lake have been tested and confirm all samples from
these two water sources meet provincial and federal drinking water guidelines.

The Ministry of Environment will continue to provide water sampling results to First Nations,
the FNHA, IH officials and the CRD EOC as they become available. The ministry will
continue to conduct water sampling tests daily to determine the impacts on water quality and
is also working with Imperial Metals to develop both short- and long-term plans for further
water quality testing

IH will continue to evaluate water samples as they arrive and will update the communities as
more information becomes available. There are approximately 100-200 residents within the
affected area.

The ministry is now posting results on its website, including a map of sampling locations:
http://www.env.gov.bc.ca/eemp/incidents/2014/mount-polley.htm

Drinking water advisory:

Despite the encouraging results from the Imperial Metals’ tests of Polley Lake that were
released on Friday, the DO NOT USE Order by IH’s Regional Medical Health Officer
remains in place until corroborating independent Ministry of Environment sample results
from Polley Lake are reviewed by all parties involved. These are expected late today.

On Aug. 8, 2014, IH lifted the do not use water advisory for communities that get their water

from Quesnel River. The water quality advisory remains in place for communities that get
their water from Polley Lake, Hazeltine Creek, Cariboo Quesnel Lake, as well as the Quesnel
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River south of 6236 Cedar Creek Road. This includes the communities of Winkley Creek,
Abbott Creek, Mitchell Bay and Quesnel Lake. It is important to note, in the event of an
unplanned large flow of water from Polley Lake, the DO NOT USE order will be reinstated
on the larger area.

The advisory does not apply to people in Williams Lake, Quesnel or other towns along the
Fraser River. Fishing by First Nations along the Fraser is also not affected.

On Aug. 7, 2014, Save-On-Foods, in conjunction with the Canadian Red Cross donated
18,000 500ml bottles of water and 1,440 four-litre bottles of water. These bottles have been
distributed to Likely and area residents in need. This donation supplements the work of the
CRD, which has organized delivery of water to Likely because the main supplier of bottled
water in the area, a small grocery store, could not keep up with the demand.

Wildlife:

There have been no adverse effects on fish or wildlife observed to date. Freshwater fish have
been collected daily for tissue analysis.

FNHA staff, including Environmental Health staff, First Nations Health Authority (FNHA)
staff, including those from Environmental Health, are developing a sampling program to
address the concerns of immediate consumption of fish, and will focus on salmon tissue
sampling in the confluence areas of the Quesnel and Fraser River.

Collection of salmon will be coordinated with First Nation fisheries departments with analysis
co-ordinated through the FNHA Environmental Health Services contracted laboratory. A two-
to-three day turnaround time is anticipated following the arrival to the lab.

The Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations (FLNRO) has also made its
wildlife team available to investigate reported wildlife concerns.

Pollution abatement order:

On Aug. 6, 2014, the Ministry of Environment issued a Pollution Abatement Order (PAO) to
Mt. Polley Mining Corp. This order required immediate action to stop the further release of
mine tailings into nearby waterways and to submit environmental impact assessments and
clean-up action plans to the ministry.

It also required the company to submit a written summary of actions taken to stop the release
of mine tailings and to undertake preliminary environmental impact assessment and submit an
action plan.

Imperial Metals met the Aug. 6, 2014, deadline requirements of the order to submit an Action
Plan for the Preliminary Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) and initiate environmental
monitoring. The Ministry of Environment conditionally approved the submission on Aug. 10.,
2014, Imperial Metals has provided, and will be initiating a plan to stop the flow from the
tailings impoundment breach as required by item 1 of the PAO.

The company must also submit a detailed action plan by Aug. 15, 2014, and it is required to
report weekly on the implementation of action plan measures.

Investigation:
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Ministry of Energy and Mines inspectors continue their investigation and are continuing with
interviews of mine staff and a review of all applicable documentation on the mine site.

Ministry of Environment conservation officers are independently investigating the breach.
Conservation officers are Special Provincial Constables under the Police Act with a wide
suite of powers associated with that designation. Although part of government, the COS is
unfettered in its investigations as it has the power to investigate and forward
recommendations for charges when warranted directly to provincial crown counsel.

If the public has any information, they are asked to call the Report all Poachers and Polluters
(RAPP) line at 1 877 952-7277 or online at: www.env.gov.bc.ca/cos/rapp/form.htm

The inspectors of mines and other agencies will undertake a comprehensive investigation to
determine causes for the breach. This will take several months. Lessons learned will be
applied to other mines in the province as appropriate.

Dike construction at the tailings pond and other infrastructure:

Work continues on dike construction at the tailings pond breach. The dike is being built in a
horseshoe shape just on the inside of the breach to stabilize the tailings material and keep it
inside the impoundment when it rains. The company estimates that it will take about three
weeks to complete.

Three hundred Imperial Metals employees are working on the dike construction and clean up.

In addition, good progress continues to be made by West Fraser to boom the debris in Quesnel
Lake and prevent it from reaching the bridge. The Likely Bridge is not at risk.

Most of the large woody debris is now contained within booms and Imperial Metals is
working with West Fraser and FLNRO on a disposal plan.

Worker supports:

Staff from the Ministry of Jobs, Tourism, and Skills Training (JTST) are in contact with the
company to understand current job impacts and to communicate provincial support services.
Initial information from the company suggests that, at this time, most of the mine employees
remain working.

The JTST Community Transition Manager will be on the ground today, co-locating with the
United Steelworkers at their local office in Williams Lake, to co-ordinate support and gather
intelligence on worker and community impacts and services.

WorkBC Employment Services Centre (ESC) supports help connect people with employment
opportunities and skills training. These will be mobilized in the area this week and work is
being done to determine the best way to connect with impacted workers. The WorkBC ESC
will be available to join in any on the ground services and support in Likely as needed, and
will be available to visit Likely early this week.

Tourism information:

All tourism businesses in the affected area and the entire region remain open, operational, and
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ready to welcome guests.

People with vacation plans that include travelling to, or through, this area of the Cariboo
Chilcotin Coast, the most up-to-date information on the affected area can be can be found on

the CRD EOC Facebook page at www.facebook.com/CRDemergencyoperations, the CRD
website www.cariboord.ca, or by calling 250 398-5581.

Previous site inspections:

The Mount Polley mine has a valid Mines Act permit and the company has been generally
compliant with the Health, Safety and Reclamation Code and their Mines Act permit

conditions.

Following reports of a previous breach at the mine, Ministry of Energy and Mines officials
investigated an incident on May 24, 2014, and determined this was not a breach. Rather, the
height of the tailings pond was above regulation. This occurred in a different area of the
tailings pond than the Aug. 4, 2014, dam failure.

At the time of the advisory, the distance between the water elevation and the crest of the dam
(freeboard) was less than one meter. The tailings pond level returned to authorized levels and
freeboard was approximately 2.4 meters when last measured. Mine records show that the
operation was carrying out visual dam inspections and measuring freeboard at an acceptable
frequency, including daily measurements following the incident.

The Ministry of Energy and Mines conducted a geotechnical inspection at the mine in
September 2013, which resulted in no inspection orders related to the tailings facility.

Here is a list of recent advisories to Mount Polley from the Ministry of Environment, only one
of which was related to height of the tailings pond. The Ministry of Environment is
responsible to ensure no unauthorized effluent discharge from the tailings pond structure:

May 24, 2014: The ministry issued an advisory to Mount Polley Mining Corporation for
exceedance of the height of effluent within the tailings impoundment. The effluent level
returned to authorized levels commencing June 30, 2014.

April 18, 2014: The ministry issued an advisory to Mount Polley Mining Corporation for
bypass of authorized treatment works. The site experienced high flows due to spring freshet
which caused the pump system to become blocked and resulted in an overflow of effluent
to the long ditch. Flow did not reach the creek and was directed into Till Borrow Pit.
January and April 2012: The ministry issued an advisory to Mount Polley Mining Corporation
for not submitting monitoring data for one of the groundwater monitoring wells.

Aug. 30, 2012: The ministry issued a warning to Mount Polley Mining Corporation for failure
to report exceedance of the height of effluent for the perimeter pond. This perimeter pond
overflowed, releasing approximately 150 cubic metres of effluent over 13 hours to ground.

As required by the Health, Safety and Reclamation Code for Mines in British Columbia,
companies must submit Annual Dam Safety Inspection reports to the Chief Inspector on an
annual basis. Inspections of dams by ministry geotechnical inspectors are conducted at a
frequency informed by the dam consequence classification that is designated by the dam
design engineers in accordance with the Canadian Dam Association Dam Safety Guidelines.
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Since the Mount Polley mine was permitted in 1995, there have been 16 geotechnical
inspections conducted by ministry geotechnical inspectors. One inspection was conducted
each year from 1995-2001 and in 2006, 2008 and 2013. Two inspections were conducted in
each of 2005, 2007 and 2012.

In summary, seven geotechnical inspections took place before the mine went into care and
maintenance in 2001 and nine geotechnical inspections have taken place since it re-opened in
March 2005. The last geotechnical inspection was conducted in September 2013 and resulted
in no inspection orders related to the tailings facility.

Here is a historical record of the number of all types of inspections (including geotechnical)
each year from 1999 to 2014:

e 1999-1

e 2000-4

e 2001 - 22 (care and maintenance started September 2001)
e 2002-4

e 2003-2

e 2004 -5

e 2005 - 15 (mine re-opened March 2005)
e 2006-10

e 2007-10

e 2008-8

e 2009-9

e 2010-7

e 2011-4

o 2012-6

e 2013-15

e 2014 (to-date) - 8

Monitoring devices, called piezometers, designed to measure the pressure of water in the dam,
did not show any changes in the water pressure before the dam breach. The last piezometer
readings were taken on Aug. 2, 2014. The investigation will determine if the piezometers
were located correctly.

Additional background:

Early in the morning of Aug. 4, 2014, the tailings pond dam at the Mount Polley Mine site
breached and released an estimated 10 million cubic metres of water and 4.5 million cubic
metres of fine sand into Polley Lake. Hazeltine Creek flows out of Polley Lake and the flow
of contaminated water continued into Quesnel Lake.

During the initial breach of the tailings dam the bulk of the original flow created an unstable
plug at the base of Polley Lake. The balance of the tailings and water went down Hazeltine
Creek and deposited at the confluence of the creek and river. Hazeltine Creek was originally
about 1.2 metres wide and is now up to 150 metres wide.

Waterways affected by this event include Quesnel Lake, Polley Lake, Hazeltine Creek and
Cariboo Creek. Additionally the Horsefly Likely Forest Service (Ditch Road) has been
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washed out at Hazeltine Creek and the Gavin Lake Forest Service Road was washed out
closer to the dam breach area.

The Mount Polley Mine is owned by Imperial Metals and is approximately 30 kilometres from
the community of Likely.

The tailings pond at Mount Polley Mine is four kilometres by four kilometres. This is a large
breach and extremely rare. Officials with the Ministry of Energy and Mines do not recall
anything of this magnitude in at least the last 40 years.

Fishery impacts:

Fisheries and Oceans Canada has issued a precautionary closure on a portion of the Chinook
salmon fishery until sample results have come in. See the notlce here: http: //www
.pac.df .gc.ca/f

Bruce Hupman PAg

Regional Director, South Region
Office of the Chief Inspector
Ministry of Energy and Mines
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From: Stueck, Wend

To: Day. Alan MEM:EX

Cc: Hoffman, Al MEM:EX; Jacobs, Jake GCPE:EX; Thorpe, Rolly MEM:EX

Subject: RE: construction permit for Mount Polley

Date: Wednesday, August 13, 2014 4:50:15 PM

Alan - thanks for this - s.22 but other folks in communications (David Haslam, Sandra Steilo) are looking
into it for me.

Wendy Stueck I National Correspondent | Editorial
p: 604.631.6618 | f: 604.684.7956 I c: 604.340.2895 | e: wstueck@globeandmail.com

From: Day, Alan MEM:EX [mailto:Alan.Day@gov.bc.ca]
Sent: Wednesday, August 13, 2014 4:39 PM

To: Stueck, Wendy
Cc: Hoffman, Al MEM:EX; Jacobs, Jake GCPE:EX; Thorpe, Rolly MEM:EX
Subject: Re: construction permit for Mount Polley

Wendy,
I will direct your enquiry to Jake.
Regards,

Sent from my iPad

Alan Day

Health and Safety Inspector of Mines
Ministry of Energy And Mines
250-893-9543 cell

250-565-6131 office

On Aug 13, 2014, at 12:25 PM, "Stueck, Wendy"
<WStueck@globeandmail.com<mailto:WStueck@globeandmail.com>> wrote:

Mr. Day — hello. My name is Wendy Stueck and | am a reporter with the Globe and Mail, based in VVancouver.

My colleagues have been working with the communications staff of the ministry with regard to several lines of
inquiry related to the Mount Polley incident.

I am getting in touch with you about something specific — AMEC, the engineer for the tailings facility, recently told
me it was doing construction at the facility around the time the breach occurred. Presumably, they would have had a
permit for this work. Is there any way | could see that permit — or failing that, find out when it was issued and what
it included?

Please let me know.

I am cc’ing Jake Jacobs, the media contact for the ministry. | would like to obtain this information as soon as
possible.

Thank you,

- Wendy Stueck

<image001.jpg>
Wendy Stueck | National Correspondent | Editorial
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p: 604.631.6618 | f: 604.684.7956 | c: 604.340.2895 | e:
wstueck@globeandmail.com<mailto:youremail@globeandmail.com>
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From: Warnock, George MEM:EX

To: Hoffman. Al MEM:EX

Subject: RE: Just to confrim KCB was not involved in design of Mt. Polley Tailings Dam
Date: Wednesday, August 13, 2014 9:59:49 AM

Confirmed.

From: Hoffman, Al MEM:EX

Sent: Wednesday, August 13, 2014 9:58 AM

To: Warnock, George MEM:EX

Subject: Just to confrim KCB was not involved in design of Mt. Polley Tailings Dam

As | recall it has been KP, AMEC and BCG?
Just confirm so we can get contract out the door.
Al

EMAILS_Part 8-1 Page 65 of 400



From: Warnock, George MEM:EX

To: Hoffman. Al MEM:EX; Kuppers, Haley MEM:EX

Cc: Narynski, Heather M MEM:EX; Bailey, Kristopher W MEM:EX; Day. Alan MEM:EX
Subject: RE: Update

Date: Thursday, August 14, 2014 6:47:55 PM

Hi Al,

The purpose of the temporary embankment is to prevent additional tailings from migrating out of the TSF and off-
site - likely being established to satisfy the abatement order. It is intended to be coarse enough to allow water to
drain, but keep tailings in place. If they get a heavy storm before it is complete, they will likely lose more tailings
downstream. It will be entirely encapsulated by the permanent dam embankment if/when it is rebuilt. If production
resumes, it would simply be left in place and buried with tailings. | am assuming that the satellite berm is being
constructed across an area that they consider to be at higher risk (and so want to block this area first), but I'm not
positive on that.

Kris or Al - can you shed any light on the location and purpose of the satellite dam?

George

From: Hoffman, Al MEM:EX

Sent: Thursday, August 14, 2014 6:29 PM

To: Kuppers, Haley MEM:EX

Cc: Warnock, George MEM:EX; Narynski, Heather M MEM:EX
Subject: Re: Update

Thx

Raises some questions about dam construction
| saw that satellite dam on drawing

George

What is its purpose?

Sent from my iPhone

> On Aug 14, 2014, at 6:23 PM, "Kuppers, Haley MEM:EX" <Haley.Kuppers@gov.bc.ca> wrote:

>

> Yes sure | will pick up another micro chip.

>

> Update from today's meeting with Al Day and Steve Rothman:

> - Al Day: Confirmed there are 4 pumps pumping out of Polley Lake and discharging into Hazeltine Creek. They
are also pumping from Polley Lake into Whyte Pit and Springer Pit.

> - There was a cross-shift change with survey crew working at coffer dam construction area. They were pushing
material out towards the breach area, just shy of the forward limit. Al Day stopped progress towards breach area
and instructed them to move right to avoid the area of the breach, he requested the area be surveyed. He has not
seen an Engineer (BGC) on-site, and will follow up with the site tomorrow on Engineer presence, supervision and
survey plans. Al Day mentioned the Engineering Map has changed and was different than 2 days ago, he will
follow up tomorrow.

> - They have made a lot of progress on the satellite dyke. Plan to create a sump to put pump.

> - WEATHER: Heavy rain, sporadic down-pours, started prior to leaving site today.

> Steve Rothman and Luke Moger (MPMC) will be providing updates on any changes resulting from weather
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conditions, correspondence to Tania and David Morel.

> - Blasted around 10:30am today (blast area was loaded before the dam breach), Al Day reported no obvious

effects from the blast. All good, as predicted.

> - Steve Rothman has sourced flight pumps and pipes from Highland Valley Copper, they will be used to
potentially pump from Polley Lake directly to Springer Pit. HVC ready to supply when confirmation is received

from MPMC/Steve R.

> - Front end loader was missing from day of the breach. Al Day put pressure on site to locate. It was later found at

the Orica Site.

> - Tania: Water Management Plan has not been received from site. Al Day to follow up with site on progress.
> - MoE ordered an Air Quality Assessment. In response to complaints received from workers and from First

Nations.
>

> Next meeting tomorrow at 5pm. Let me know if there is anything else | can do.

>

> See you tomorrow,

>

> Haley Kuppers, MSc.

> Inspector of Mines

> Health and Safety Specialist

>

> Ministry of Energy and Mines

> 1810 Blanshard Street, Victoria, B.C. V8W 9N3

> Phone: 250-387-4808 | Cell: 778-677-0624 | Fax: 250-952-0491
> Email: haley kuppers@gov.bc.ca | Website: www.em.gov.bc.ca

> From: Hoffman, Al MEM:EX

> Sent: Thursday, August 14, 2014 5:21 PM
> To: Kuppers, Haley MEM:EX

> Subject:

>

> You will need another micro chip. Regrets I need to keep the one I used. Can you pick one up

>
> Sent from my iPhone
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From: Jack Love

To: Caunce, Cassandra ENV:EX; Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX

Cc: Zacharias-Homer, Christa ENV:EX; Hoffman. Al MEM:EX; "chughes@mountpolley.com";
"dreimer@mountpolley.com”; Metcalfe, Shelley ENV:EX; McGuire, Jennifer ENV:EX; Bev Sellars
(b.sellars@xatsull.com); Ann Louie (ann.louie@williamslakeband.ca); Aaron Higginbottom
(Aaron.Higaginbottom@williamslakeband.ca); Julia Banks (nrcoordinator@xatsull.com); Steve Robertson;
Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX; Pierre Stecko; Green. Jack E ENV:EX; Brian Kynoch; dreimer@mountpolley.com; RC
Cory Koenig; Don Parsons; Luke Moger (Imoger@mountpolley.com); Art Frye (afrye@mountpolley.com);
Johnson, Gordon; Bellefontaine, Kim MEM:EX; Howe, Diane J MEM:EX; McConkey. Trevor; Jancicka, Erik; Hill,

Douglas J FLNR:EX; Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX; Luke Moger (Imoger@mountpolley.com); Paslawski, Janice;
Katie McMahen

Subject: Critical Tasks and Initial Schedule Mnt Polley Tailings Breach EIA
Date: Tuesday, August 26, 2014 9:30:05 PM
Attachments: image001.jpg

Critical Task Workflow_Schedule_Draft_August 26 2014.pdf
Mt Polley Project Schedule_Draft(as of 140826).pdf

Hi Hubert and Cassandra,

Attached are two additional documents outlining the schedules and tasks for review and
discussion. | look forward to further discussions and collaboration as we work through the various
assessments and activities.

Regards,

Jack

Jack Love, RPBio., Environmental Manager Mt Polley Tailings Breach
jlove@imperialmetals.com

mobile 604.358.2699 | 604.800.9200 ext 329 Red Chris| 250.790.2215 ext 2560 Mt. Polley
Red Chris Development Company Ltd.

Hwy 37 Power Corp.

Mount Polley Mining Corp.

Imperial Metals Corporation

200-580 Hornby Street, Vancouver, BC V6C3B6

604.669.8959 | www.imperialmetals.com
01 _Red Chris_corporate_RGB

(7]
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From: Hoffman, Al MEM:EX

To: Thorpe, Rolly MEM:EX; Kuppers. Haley MEM:EX; Warnock, George MEM:EX
Subject: Fwd: Critical Tasks and Initial Schedule Mnt Polley Tailings Breach EIA
Date: Tuesday, August 26, 2014 9:57:27 PM

Attachments: image001.jpg

ATT00001.htm

Critical Task Workflow_Schedule_Draft_August 26 2014.pdf
ATT00002.htm

Mt Polley Project Schedule_Draft(as of 140826).pdf
ATT00003.htm

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Jack Love <JLove@imperialmetals.com>

Date: August 26, 2014 at 9:29:05 PM PDT

To: "Caunce, Cassandra ENV:EX" <Cassandra.Caunce@gov.bc.ca>, "Bunce,
Hubert ENV:EX" <Hubert.Bunce@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: "Zacharias-Homer, Christa ENV:EX"
<Christa.ZachariasHomer@gov.bc.ca>, "Hoffman, Al MEM:EX"
<Al.Hoffman@gov.bc.ca>, "'chughes@mountpolley.com™

<chughes@mountpolley.com>, "'dreimer@mountpolley.com
<dreimer@mountpolley.com>, "Metcalfe, Shelley ENV:EX"

<Shelley.Metcalfe@gov.bc.ca>, "McGuire, Jennifer ENV:EX"
<Jennifer.Mcguire@gov.bc.ca>, "Bev Sellars (b.sellars@xatsull.com)"
<b.sellars@xatsull.com>, "Ann Louie (ann.louie@williamslakeband.ca)"
<ann.louie@williamslakeband.ca>, "Aaron Higginbottom
(Aaron.Higginbottom@williamslakeband.ca)"
<Aaron.Higginbottom@williamslakeband.ca>, "Julia Banks
(nrcoordinator@xatsull.com)™ <nrcoordinator@xatsull.com>, Steve Robertson
<SRobertson@imperialmetals.com>, "Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX"

<Tania.Demchuk@gov.bc.ca>, Pierre Stecko <pstecko@minnow.ca>, "Green,
Jack E ENV:EX" <Jack.Green@gov.bc.ca>, Brian Kynoch
<bkynoch@imperialmetals.com>, "dreimer@mountpolley.com"
<dreimer@mountpolley.com>, RC Cory Koenig <ckoenig@redchrismine.ca>,
Don Parsons <dparsons@imperialmetals.com>, "Luke Moger
(Imoger@mountpolley.com)” <Imoger@mountpolley.com>, "Art Frye
(afrye@mountpolley.com)" <afrye@mountpolley.com>, "Johnson, Gordon™
<Gordon.Johnson@snclavalin.com>, "Bellefontaine, Kim MEM:EX"
<Kim.Bellefontaine@gov.bc.ca>, "Howe, Diane J MEM:EX"
<Diane.Howe@gov.bc.ca>, "McConkey, Trevor"
<Trevor.Mcconkey@snclavalin.com>, "Jancicka, Erik"
<erik.jancicka@snclavalin.com>, "Hill, Douglas J FLNR:EX"
<Doug.Hill@gov.bc.ca>, "Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX"
<Ken.Vanderburgh@gov.bc.ca>, "Luke Moger (Imoger@mountpolley.com)”
<Ilmoger@mountpolley.com>, "Paslawski, Janice"
<Janice.Paslawski@snclavalin.com>, Katie McMahen
<kmcmahen@mountpolley.com>

EMAILS_Part 8-1 Page 86 of 400



Subject: Critical Tasks and Initial Schedule Mnt Polley Tailings Breach EIA

Hi Hubert and Cassandra,
Attached are two additional documents outlining the schedules and tasks for review
and discussion. | look forward to further discussions and collaboration as we work
through the various assessments and activities.
Regards,
Jack
Jack Love, RPBio., Environmental Manager Mt Polley Tailings Breach
jlove@imperialmetals.com

mobile 604.358.2699 | 604.800.9200 ext 329 Red Chris| 250.790.2215 ext
2560 Mt. Polley

Red Chris Development Company Ltd.

Hwy 37 Power Corp.

Mount Polley Mining Corp.

Imperial Metals Corporation

200-580 Hornby Street, Vancouver, BC V6C3B6
604.669.8959 | www.imperialmetals.com
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From: Hoffman, Al MEM:EX

To: Metcalfe. Megan MEM:EX

Subject: Fwd: Critical Tasks and Initial Schedule Mnt Polley Tailings Breach EIA
Date: Tuesday, August 26, 2014 10:40:56 PM

Attachments: image001.jpg

ATT00001.htm

Critical Task Workflow_Schedule_Draft_August 26 2014.pdf
ATT00002.htm

Mt Polley Project Schedule_Draft(as of 140826).pdf
ATT00003.htm

Please print off email plus 5 copies of each attached file
Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Jack Love <JLove@imperialmetals.com>

Date: August 26, 2014 at 9:29:05 PM PDT

To: "Caunce, Cassandra ENV:EX" <Cassandra.Caunce@gov.bc.ca>, "Bunce,
Hubert ENV:EX" <Hubert.Bunce@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: "Zacharias-Homer, Christa ENV:EX"
<Christa.ZachariasHomer@gov.bc.ca>, "Hoffman, Al MEM:EX"
<Al.Hoffman@gov.bc.ca>, "'chughes@mountpolley.com™

<chughes@mountpolley.com>, "'dreimer@mountpolley.com
<dreimer@mountpolley.com>, "Metcalfe, Shelley ENV:EX"
<Shelley.Metcalfe@gov.bc.ca>, "McGuire, Jennifer ENV:EX"
<Jennifer.Mcguire@gov.bc.ca>, "Bev Sellars (b.sellars@xatsull.com)"
<b.sellars@xatsull.com>, "Ann Louie (ann.louie@williamslakeband.ca)"
<ann.louie@williamslakeband.ca>, "Aaron Higginbottom
(Aaron.Higginbottom@williamslakeband.ca)"
<Aaron.Higginbottom@williamslakeband.ca>, "Julia Banks
(nrcoordinator@xatsull.com)™ <nrcoordinator@xatsull.com>, Steve Robertson
<SRobertson@imperialmetals.com>, "Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX"

<Tania.Demchuk@gov.bc.ca>, Pierre Stecko <pstecko@minnow.ca>, "Green,
Jack E ENV:EX" <Jack.Green@gov.bc.ca>, Brian Kynoch
<bkynoch@imperialmetals.com>, "dreimer@mountpolley.com"
<dreimer@mountpolley.com>, RC Cory Koenig <ckoenig@redchrismine.ca>,
Don Parsons <dparsons@imperialmetals.com>, "Luke Moger
(Imoger@mountpolley.com)” <Imoger@mountpolley.com>, "Art Frye
(afrye@mountpolley.com)" <afrye@mountpolley.com>, "Johnson, Gordon™
<Gordon.Johnson@snclavalin.com>, "Bellefontaine, Kim MEM:EX"
<Kim.Bellefontaine@gov.bc.ca>, "Howe, Diane J MEM:EX"
<Diane.Howe@gov.bc.ca>, "McConkey, Trevor"
<Trevor.Mcconkey@snclavalin.com>, "Jancicka, Erik"
<erik.jancicka@snclavalin.com>, "Hill, Douglas J FLNR:EX"
<Doug.Hill@gov.bc.ca>, "Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX"
<Ken.Vanderburgh@gov.bc.ca>, "Luke Moger (Imoger@mountpolley.com)”
<Ilmoger@mountpolley.com>, "Paslawski, Janice"
<Janice.Paslawski@snclavalin.com>, Katie McMahen
<kmcmahen@mountpolley.com>
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Subject: Critical Tasks and Initial Schedule Mnt Polley Tailings Breach EIA

Hi Hubert and Cassandra,
Attached are two additional documents outlining the schedules and tasks for review
and discussion. | look forward to further discussions and collaboration as we work
through the various assessments and activities.
Regards,
Jack
Jack Love, RPBio., Environmental Manager Mt Polley Tailings Breach
jlove@imperialmetals.com

mobile 604.358.2699 | 604.800.9200 ext 329 Red Chris| 250.790.2215 ext
2560 Mt. Polley

Red Chris Development Company Ltd.

Hwy 37 Power Corp.

Mount Polley Mining Corp.

Imperial Metals Corporation

200-580 Hornby Street, Vancouver, BC V6C3B6
604.669.8959 | www.imperialmetals.com
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SNC-Lavalin Inc., Telephone: 250-562-5172
‘ Environment & Water Fax: 250-562-5128 M E M 0 RAN D U M
203 01300 17 Avenue
Prince George, British Columbia

SNC+*LAVALIN Canada V2L 2Y3

TO: Mr. Jack Love Date:  August 26, 2014
S o Gordon Johnson

FROM: David TarnocailJanice Paslawski Ref.: 621717

Subject: Mount Polley Comprehensive Environmental Impact Critical Tasks

The Comprehensive Environmental Impact Assessment (CEIA) workplan is structured to consist of
three parallel components i order to mitigate the mine tailings breech: Environmental Impact
Assessment; Environmental Effects Monitoring and Mitigation/Rehabilitation of the impacted area. To
facilitate these components eight (8) concurrently conducted tasks are undertaken to link the data
collection of the region in order to best mitigate the impact and restore the area to pre-impact conditions.
Each of the components incorporates the data at different times and forms with the use of an overall
Risk Assessment approach throughout the process to inform the critical path.

Tasks and subtasks referred to in this memo are identified according to the Task numbering in the
accompanying GANTT chart. The concurrent tasks consist of:

e 3.1 - Hydrology Impact Assessment;

e 3.2 - Water Quality Impact Assessment;

e 3.3 - Soil Quality Impact Assessment;

e 3.4 - Sediment Impact Assessment;

e 3.5 - Terrestrial Impact Assessment;

e 3.6 - Fish and Aquatic Habitat Impact Assessment;

e 3.7 - Archeological Impact Assessment; and,

e 3.8 - Environmental Risk Assessment.
The Water Quality Impact Assessment (Task 3.2) to Fish and Aquatic Habitat Impact Assessment (Task
3.6) Tasks produce information that informs the quantitative Environmental Risk Assessment Task, with

the early project phase subtasks of Task 3.6 being used to identify data gaps, focus on critical
uncertainties and also guide/refine the monitoring program and Tasks 3.2 through 3.6 work programs

DRAFT FOR DISCUSSION Page 1
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where necessary to ensure impacts are identified in the critical stages. The results of Tasks 3.2 through
3.6 ultimately are used in whole or in part in the Detailed Quantitative risk assessment subtask of Task
3.8 in order to identify areas of the site requiring management and site management options.

There are multiple critical paths within the CEIA. These critical paths are identified below:

TASK 3.1 HYDROLOGY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

The overall Task 3.1 objective is channel design and construction to rehabilitate Hazeltine Creek if
determined to be the most environmentally beneficial to the ecology and aquatic wellbeing. To meet
this objective, a number of concurrent Task 1 subtasks need to be completed. The critical subtasks, in
order of timing are:

e 3.1.1 - Data review and gap analysis,

e 3.1.6 - Hydrometric gauging and sediment discharge assessment

e 3.1.9 - Channel design and construction

TASK 3.2 - WATER QUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT
Task 3.2 results provide information on sediment plume dispersion and delineation and provide water
quality information that is utilized in Task 3.8. There are two critical paths in Task 3.2. The Task 3.2
critical path that link to Task 3.8 consists of the following subtasks, in order of timing:

e 321 -Datareview and gap analysis; and,

e 322 and 3.2.3 Water quality sampling.

The second Task 3.2 critical path which identifies sediment plume extent consists of the following
subtasks, in order of timing:

e 324 -Plume delineation field program:
e 3.2.5 - Plume Model development; and,

o 3.2.6.3 - Detailed report related to plume delineation.
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TASK 3.3 - SOIL QUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

The output of Task 3.3 will be utilized in Task 3.8. The critical path for Task 3.3 subtasks, in order of
timing is as follows:

e 3.3.1to 3.3.3 Data gap and sampling programs; and,

e 3.3.4 —Reporting related to outcome of the soil impact assessment.

TASK 3.4 SEDIMENT IMPACT ASSESSMENT

Task 3.4 results provide sediment characterization information which will be incorporated into Task 3.2
to provide additional data on sediment plume extents and in Task 3.8. The Task 3.4 critical path that
links to Task 3.4 and Task 3.8 consists of the following subtasks, in order of timing:

e 3.4.1 Data review and gap analysis;
e 3.4.2 Tier 1 and Tier 2 sediment sampling; and,
e 3.4.3 Reporting related to sediment characterization.

TASK 3.5 - TERRESTRIAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

The output of Task 3.5 will be utilized in Task 3.8. The critical path for Task 3.5 subtasks, in order of
timing is as follows:

. 3.5.1 Data review and gap analysis:

. 3.5.2 to 3.5.4 Field acfivities:

. 3.5.5 Analysis and Assessment; and

. 3.5.6 Reporting of analysis and assessment results. identified in the schedule — for work

leading to Task 3.8.
Note:

Some tasks may require work to discontinue at the point the data is collected before continuing.
Some tasks will be analyzed during the field programs to determine additional scope.
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TASK - 3.6 - FISH AND AQUATIC HABITAT IMPACT ASSESSMENT

The output of Task 3.6 will be utilized in Task 3.8. The critical path for Task 3.6 subtasks, in order of
timing is as follows:

. 3.6.1 Data review and gap analysis;
. 3.6.2 to 3.6.4 Fish, community and habitat assessments; and,
. 3.6.6 Reporting related to results of Tasks 3.6.2 to 3.6.4.

TASK - 3.7 - ARCHEOLOGICAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

The objective of Task 3.7 1s to identify impacts to archaeological and traditional land use sites caused by
the tailings release from the TSF and potential impacts that may occur to these sites as a result of clean-
up and reclamation work. The critical path for Task 3.7 subtasks, in order of timing is as follows:

. 3.7.1 and 3.7.2 Data collection and review and preliminary field reconnaissance;
. 3.7.4.3.1 Preliminary assessment reporting

. 3.7.3 Archeological inventory assessment; and,

. 3.7.4.3.2 Archeological inventory assessment reporting.

3.8 - ENVIRONMENTAL RISK ASSESSMENT

There is one critical path for Task 3.8, with information from other tasks as identified above informing
the final stage of the risk assessment (Task 3.8.4). The critical path for Task 3.8, in order of timing is as
follows:

. 3.8.1 and 3.8.2 data review, gap analysis and problem formulation;
. 3.8.3 Preliminary risk assessment in addition to Task 3.2 to 3.6 results; and,
. 3.8.4 Detailed quantitative risk assessment.

Work conducted in later stages of the CEIA may be subject to change based on the outcome of
preceding stages of work. The critical path for the CEIA will include detailed reporting for soil,
sediment and surface water in February-March of 2015.
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D Task Name Duration Start Finish 14 Aug03 14 Aug 10 T4 Aug 17 [14 Aug 24
L1 . ) ) . S|M|T/W T F 8 8 M. T W/TIF[S 5 M T W T F S|8IM|TWTF
L Fl d Mitigation 52 days? Mon 14108125  Fri 141081 =
2 = 1.1 Hazeltine Creak Water Management (options under consideration) £2 days? Mon 14/08/25  Fri 1411081 =]
3 M 1.2 Spawning Salmon Accomme dation (options under consideration) 52 days? Mon 14/08/25  Fri 1411021 -=
4| 2 Hazeltine Rehabiiitation P 215 days? Mon 14/1103  Fri 15/08028
5 = 21 Creak Rehabilitation - Timing Option 1 55 days? Mon 14/11/03  Frl 1510118
6 = 22 Creek Rehabilitation - Timing Option 2 66 days? Mon 16/06/01  Fri 1510828
=5 3 CEIA and M 631 days? Tue 14/08/06  Fri 1611280 (v,
B 3.1 Hydrology Impact Assessment 611days Tue 14/08/02  Fri 16/1230
8 3.1.1 Data Review and Gap Analysis 19 days  Tue 14108102 Thu 1409125
= 3.1.2 Channel Assessment 34 days Wed 14109017  Thu 14110130
| 3.1,3 Time Series [LIDAr 98 days  Thu 14109104 Thu 1501015
et 3.1.4 RTK GPS Survey 34 days  Mon 14109115 Tue 1410128
et 3.1.5 Regional Hydrological Analysis 120 days  Thu 1410904 Mon 15102116
= 3.1.6 Hydrometric Gauges and Sediment Discharge 274 days Wed 14109017  Thu 1501004
= 3.1.7 Assessment of Tailings - Channel & Floodplain 34 days Mon 1409015  Tue 14010128
= 3.1.8 Hydraulic Analysis 142 days Wed 14109117 Tue 150331
B 3.1.9 Channel Desing and Construction 175 days Mon 1502016  Fri 15010016
] 3.1.10 Reporting 608 days  Fii 14108005  Fri 16012130
ER's 3.1,10.1 Reporting - Weekly M3days  Fri 1409005  Fri 1502125
s 3.1.10.2 Reporting - Monthly 590 days  Tue 14108030  Fri 16012130
™ 3.1.10.3 Reporting (Detailed) 13 days  Mon 14108015 Tue 14108130
{’) 3.2 Water Quality Impact Assessment 631 days? Tue 1408005  Fri 1611280 Ly,
3.2.1 Data Review and Gap Analysis 227 days Mon 14/08/01  Frl 16/0THO
3.2.1.1 Historical WQ data - Polley L, Hazeltine Cr, Quesnel L & R 45days Mon 14/09/01 Wed 14/1029
ez 3.2,1.1.1 Assembly & synthesis of historical dats into data mgmit system 45 days  Mon 14108001 Wed 141029
ez 3.2.1.1.2 Data and Gap analysis 45 days  Mon 1410801 Wed 1411029
iz 3.2.1,1,3 Historical data reporting 45 days  Mon 14108001 Wed 1411029
| 3.2.12 Physical & batymetric data for plume model development 22days  Tue 14108002 Tue 140930
= 3.2.12.1 Assembly & synthesis of historical data into data mgmit system 22 days  Tue 14108002 Tue 14109130
= 3.2.12.2 Physical data reporting 7days Mon 1410822  Tue 14108130
i 3.2,1.3 Geochemical Investigation data sets 217 days  Mon 14109015  Fri 1507010
20 7R 3,2.1.3.1 Review pre-existing geochem data sets to inform sampling program 21 days. Mon 409015  Fri 14110010
| 3.2,13.2 Review SRK geochem data set (static) to inform soil sampling program 14 days Tue 14011011 Fri 1411128
| 3.2.13.3 Review SRK geochem data set (leachate) to inform soil sampling progra 14 days  Tue 15106123  Fri 1507010
| 3.2.2 Water Quality Sampling - Polley L, Quesnel L, lower Hazeftine Cr 280 days  Tue 14108105 Thu 150730 v
3.2.2.1 Quesnel L, Poiey L, Upper Quesnel R \WQ sampling plan development 22 days Mon 14108001 Mon 1410829
3.2,22 Lower Hazeltine Cr WQ sampling plan developrment 24 days  Tue 1410830  Thu 14110130
3.2.23 Implementation of WQ fiekd sampling plans for Quesnel L, Upper Quesnel R & Polley L 260 days  Tue 1400805 Thu 150730 S S
3.2.24 Implementation of WQ fiekd plan for lower Hazsitine Cr 44 days  Tue 1410902 Wed 1411029
3.2.3 Event based water quality sampling 232 days  Mon 14108015 Fri 1507131
3.2.3.1 Evenitbased WQ plan development 12 days  Mon 14109015 Maon 140029
3.2.32 Eventbased WQ plan implementation 220 days  Tue 108130 Fri 1507131
3.2.4 Plume Delineation Figld Program 250 days? Wed 14108127  Fri 15108107 |
3.2.5 Groundwater Quality 232 days? Mon 1409015 Fri 1507031
3.2,5.1 Installation of up to 5 shallow pi i down gradient of main taflings volurmes 13days? Mon 14108115 Tue 14109130
3.2.52 Eventbased WQ plan implementation 220 days? Tue 1410830 Fri 150731
3.2,6 Plume Model Development 39 days? Wed 1401001  Fri 14011121
3.2.7 Geochemical Modaling 261 days? Tue 1408105  Fri 1500731 v, {
22.7.1 As neaded use of PHREEGC fo analysa WQ data sat 261 days? Tue 14108105  Fri 150731 - {
3.2.8 Reportng 608 days  Fii 1409005  Fri 16012030
3,2,8.1 Reporting - Weekly 343 days  Fri 1409105  Fri 15012125
3.2.82 Reporting - Monthly 590 days  Tue 1409130 Fri 16012130
3.2.8.3 Reporting (Detailad) 13 days  Mon 14100015  Tue 14100030
3.2.84 Reporting (Detailed) (Additional reports TBOD) 21days  Fd 1502013 Fri 1503013
[x) 3.3 Soll Quality Impact Assessment 612days Mon 14/08/01  Fri 16/1230
G0 = 3.3.1 Dala Review and Gap Analysis 19 days  Tue 1409002  Thu 14108125
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D Task Name Duration Start Finish 14 Aug 03 14 Aug 10 14 Aug 17 [*14 Aug 24
L . ] SIM|T/W. T F &8 8 M TW/T|F[8 58 M T WT F 8|3 M TWTF
251 = 3.3.2 Drilling Program (3-5 days) 14 days  Tue 14108102 Fri 140819
252 7 3.3.3 Transect Sampling 10 days  Mon 14109101  Fri 1409012
253 | 3.3.4 Reporting 608 days  Fri 1409105  Fri 16012130
254 10y 3.3.4.1 Reporting - Weekly 343 days  Fri 1410805  Fri 1502125
324 > 3.3.42 Reporting - Monthiy 500 days  Tue 14108030  Fri 16012030
353 [ 3.3.43 Reporting (Detailed) 13 days. Mon 14109115 Tue 14109130
354 3.3.44 Reporting (Detailed) (Additional reports TBO) 21 days  F150203  Fri 150303
355 3.4 Sedimant Impact A 621days Fri14/08M5  Fri 16/1200 @
356 3.4.1 Data Review and Gap Analysis - Historical sediment quality - Polley L, Hazeltine Cr, Quesnel L, local references 47 days  Mon 1410801  Fri 1411031
357 = 3.4.1.1 Review existing source chemistry b ienfify analytes of potential concem 23 days Mon 140901  Tue 141089030
358 3.4,12 Compile, review and synihesize historical sedment quality data 47 days Mon 1410901  Fri 14110131
358 Fd 3.4.1.3 Complete the gap analysis on sediment quality data 47 days  Mon 14108101 Fri 14010031
360 T4 3.4.14 Historical sediment quality data reporting 47 days  Mon 14108101  Fri 1411031
361 3.4.2 Sediment Quality Sampling - Polley L, Hazettine Cr, Quesnel L, local references 58 days  Fri 1408015 Fri 1400131 v,
362 3.4.2.1 Polley Lake, Hazeltine Creek, Quesnel Lake, sediment quality sampling plan development 22days  Fri 1408015 Mon 1409115 ]
3.4.22 Implementation in Quesnel Lake 22days  Fri 14108115 Mon 14108115 et
3.4.23 Implementation in Polley Lake 37 days Mon 14108115  Fri 14010131
3.4.2 4 Implementation in Hazeltine Creek 24 days  Mon 14109015 Wed 14010015
34,3 Sediment Geochemical Characterizafion - Polley L, Hazettine Cr, Quesnel L, locd references 58days  Fri 14108115 Fri 1401031 v
3.4.3.1 Polley Lake, Hazeline Creek, Cluesnel Lake, sediment quality sampiing plan development 22days  Fri 14108015 Mon 14109115 = ————————
3.4.32 Implementation in Quesnel Lake 22days i 14108015 Mon 14108115 """ —
3.4.33 Implementation in Polley Lake 37 days Mon 1409015 Fri 14110131
3.4.34 Implementation in Hazelting Creek 24 days  Mon 1409015 Wed 14110015
37 3.4.4 Sediment Tox Testing & Benthic Invertebrate Community Char - Polley L, Hazeltine Cr, Quesnel L, local references 58 days  Fri 1400815  Fri 1401031 (v, i
o 3.4.4.1 Polley Lake, Hazeltine Creek, Quesnel Lake, sediment quality sampling plan development 22 days  Fr 14108015 Mon 1400115 s |
o 3.4.42 Implementation in Quesnel Lake 22days i 14108115 Mon 14108015 1
[ 3.4.4.3 Implementation in Polley Lake 37 days Mon 14108115  Fri 1410131
FHE 3.4 4 4 Implementation in Hazelting Creek 24 days  Mon 141089015 Wed 1410015
3.4.5 Reporting 608 days  Fii 140005  Fri 16112030
70y 3.4,5.1 Reporting - Weekly M3 days  Fri 40905  Fri 1502125
AT iy 3.4,52 Reporting - Monthly 590 days  Tue 140930  Fri 1612130
76 7 3.4,5.3 Reporting (Detailed) 13days  Mon 1408015 Tue 1410930
77 = 3.4.54 Reporting (Detailed) (Additional reports TBD) 21days  Fr 1500213  Fri 1503013
i 35 A nent 610 days Wed 14109003  Fri 16/12/30
- 3,51 Data Review and Gap Analysis 21 days Wed 14108003 Tue 14109130
30 = 3.5.2 Fiekd - Prefiminary Assessment and Surveys 22 days Wed 1410903 Wed 141001
ez 3,53 Timed Wiklife Surveys 265 days Mon 14108015 Wed 15100016
= 3.5.4 Follow-up Field Activities (as required - tentative) 173 days  Thu 1500101 Mon 150831
3 3.5.5 Analysis and Assessment 15 days  Mon 14009128 Fri 14010017
| 3.5.6 Reporting 608 days  Fri 14108105  Fri 16012030
'8 3.5.6.1 Reporting - Weekly M3 days  Fri 1400005  Fri 15012025
s 3.5,62 Reporting - Monthly 500 days  Tue 14109130  Fri 1611230
izt 3.5,8.3 Reporting (Detailed) (Additional reports THD) 13 days  Mon 1408015  Tue 14109130
| 3.6 Fish and Aquatic Impact Assessment E11days Tue 14/08/02 Fri 16/1230
| 3.6.1 Data Review and Gap Analysis 19 days  Tue 14008002 Thu 14100125
5 3.6,2 Fish Assessments 306 days  Tue 1410802  Fri 1510130
] 3.6.2.1 Fish species determination 194 days  Thu 1409104  Fri 150529
it 3.6.2.2 Fish spawning surveys 194 days  Tue 1410802 Wed 15105@7
bz | 3.6.2.3 Fish growth & performance 304 days  Thu 1400104  Fri 15010030
) 3.6.24 Fish survival 304 days  Thu 40804  Fri 15010030
= 3,6,2.5 Fish migration cormidors 194 days: Tue 14109102 Wed 1510527
[ 36,3 Community Assessment 304 days  Thu 1409104  Fri 15010130
= 3.6.2.1 Benthic invertebrates 304 days Thu 1410904  Fri 15010030
= 3,6.32 Phy n, perphyton, 1 phy 194 days  Thu 1410904  Fri 1500529
= 3,6.33 Fish community 194 days  Thu 14109104  Fri 1510528
it 3.6.4 Habital Assessments (iparian, shomeline, banthic) 44 days  Thu 14108904  Fri 140031
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D Task Name Duration Start Finish 14 Aug 03 14 Aug 10 14 Aug 17 [*14 Aug 24
o ] S|M|T/W T F 8 8 M. T W/TIF[S 5 M T W T F S|8|M|TW.TF
508 | 3.6.5 Reporting 608 days  Fri 4108105  Fri 16012130
589 3.6.5.1 Reporting - Weekly 343 days  Fii 1409105  Fri 15002125
| 660 > 3.6.52 Reporting - Monthly 590 days  Tue 140930  Fri 16012130
688 3.6.5.3 Reporting (Detailed) (Additional reports TBD) 13 days Mon 1410915 Tue 1409130
609 3.7 Archaeological Impact Assessment 611 days? Tue 14/0802  Frl 16/1280
700 [ 3.7.1 Data Review and Collection 20 days? Tue 14109102  Fri 14109126
701 = 3.7.2 Preliminary Field Reconnaissance Odays? Tue 140802  Fri 1408012
702 3.7.3 Archeological Inveniory Assassment 14 days  Tue 1401007  Fri 14010024
708 3.7.4 Reporting 608 days  Fri 14108105  Fri 16012130
704 > 3.7.4.1 Reporting - Weekly 343 days  Fii 1409005  Fri 15012125
bl ' 3.7.42 Reporting - Monthly 590 days  Tue 140930  Fri 16012130
803 | 3.7.43 Reporting (Detailed) (Additional reports TBD) 59 days Thu 14109011  Fri 1411128
804 [TH 3.7.43.1 Preliminary R econnaissance Report 24 days  Thu 14108011  Mon 14010013
BO5 74 3.7.43.2 Al Final Report 26 days  Sat 1411025  Fri 14111128
806 | 3.8 Environmental Risk Assessment 612days Mon 1409001  Frl 1611280
| 807 3.8.1 Data Review and Gap Analysis 45 days  Mon 1410801 Wed 141029
8 = 3.8.2 Problem Formulation 14 days Wed 1411005  Fri 141031
9 ™ 3.8.3 Prefiminary Risk Assassment 304 days  Mon 14091103 Thu 15012131
izt 3.8.4 Detalled Quartitative Risk Assessment 261days  Fri 160101  Fri 16012030
| 3.9 Monitoring Program 366 days? Tue 14/08106  Fri 16/1225 v,
B 3.9.1 Program in progress - to continue as determined by assessment work 282 days? Tue 1410805 Mon 150831 —
13 O 3.9.2 Reporting - Waekly 343 days  Fri 140905  Fri 150012025
3 3.10 Project Management 627 days Mon 14/08/11  Fril 16/1230 (=
| 3.10.1 Development of Work Plans 14 days  Mon 1410811 Thu 140828 ==—w
ez 3.10.2 Issuance of Work Plans 1day Fri1410820  Fri 14108120
| 3.10.3 Issuance of Project Schedule 1day Tue 140826 Tue 1408126 O 08/26
iz 3.10.4 Critical Task Patway 1day Tue 1410826 Tue 14108126 & 0826
[$3 3.10.5 Weekly WBS, Schedule, Budget Updates 613days  Fri 1410828  Fri 16112130 =
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D Task Name Duration Start Finish 14 Aug03 14 Aug 10 T4 Aug 17 [14 Aug 24
L1 . ) ) . S|M|T/W T F 8 8 M. T W/TIF[S 5 M T W T F S|8IM|TWTF
L Fl d Mitigation 52 days? Mon 14108125  Fri 141081 =
2 = 1.1 Hazeltine Creak Water Management (options under consideration) £2 days? Mon 14/08/25  Fri 1411081 =]
3 M 1.2 Spawning Salmon Accomme dation (options under consideration) 52 days? Mon 14/08/25  Fri 1411021 -=
4| 2 Hazeltine Rehabiiitation P 215 days? Mon 14/1103  Fri 15/08028
5 = 21 Creak Rehabilitation - Timing Option 1 55 days? Mon 14/11/03  Frl 1510118
6 = 22 Creek Rehabilitation - Timing Option 2 66 days? Mon 16/06/01  Fri 1510828
=5 3 CEIA and M 631 days? Tue 14/08/06  Fri 1611280 (v,
B 3.1 Hydrology Impact Assessment 611days Tue 14/08/02  Fri 16/1230
8 3.1.1 Data Review and Gap Analysis 19 days  Tue 14108102 Thu 1409125
= 3.1.2 Channel Assessment 34 days Wed 14109017  Thu 14110130
| 3.1,3 Time Series [LIDAr 98 days  Thu 14109104 Thu 1501015
et 3.1.4 RTK GPS Survey 34 days  Mon 14109115 Tue 1410128
et 3.1.5 Regional Hydrological Analysis 120 days  Thu 1410904 Mon 15102116
= 3.1.6 Hydrometric Gauges and Sediment Discharge 274 days Wed 14109017  Thu 1501004
= 3.1.7 Assessment of Tailings - Channel & Floodplain 34 days Mon 1409015  Tue 14010128
= 3.1.8 Hydraulic Analysis 142 days Wed 14109117 Tue 150331
B 3.1.9 Channel Desing and Construction 175 days Mon 1502016  Fri 15010016
] 3.1.10 Reporting 608 days  Fii 14108005  Fri 16012130
ER's 3.1,10.1 Reporting - Weekly M3days  Fri 1409005  Fri 1502125
s 3.1.10.2 Reporting - Monthly 590 days  Tue 14108030  Fri 16012130
™ 3.1.10.3 Reporting (Detailed) 13 days  Mon 14108015 Tue 14108130
{’) 3.2 Water Quality Impact Assessment 631 days? Tue 1408005  Fri 1611280 Ly,
3.2.1 Data Review and Gap Analysis 227 days Mon 14/08/01  Frl 16/0THO
3.2.1.1 Historical WQ data - Polley L, Hazeltine Cr, Quesnel L & R 45days Mon 14/09/01 Wed 14/1029
ez 3.2,1.1.1 Assembly & synthesis of historical dats into data mgmit system 45 days  Mon 14108001 Wed 141029
ez 3.2.1.1.2 Data and Gap analysis 45 days  Mon 1410801 Wed 1411029
iz 3.2.1,1,3 Historical data reporting 45 days  Mon 14108001 Wed 1411029
| 3.2.12 Physical & batymetric data for plume model development 22days  Tue 14108002 Tue 140930
= 3.2.12.1 Assembly & synthesis of historical data into data mgmit system 22 days  Tue 14108002 Tue 14109130
= 3.2.12.2 Physical data reporting 7days Mon 1410822  Tue 14108130
i 3.2,1.3 Geochemical Investigation data sets 217 days  Mon 14109015  Fri 1507010
20 7R 3,2.1.3.1 Review pre-existing geochem data sets to inform sampling program 21 days. Mon 409015  Fri 14110010
| 3.2,13.2 Review SRK geochem data set (static) to inform soil sampling program 14 days Tue 14011011 Fri 1411128
| 3.2.13.3 Review SRK geochem data set (leachate) to inform soil sampling progra 14 days  Tue 15106123  Fri 1507010
| 3.2.2 Water Quality Sampling - Polley L, Quesnel L, lower Hazeftine Cr 280 days  Tue 14108105 Thu 150730 v
3.2.2.1 Quesnel L, Poiey L, Upper Quesnel R \WQ sampling plan development 22 days Mon 14108001 Mon 1410829
3.2,22 Lower Hazeltine Cr WQ sampling plan developrment 24 days  Tue 1410830  Thu 14110130
3.2.23 Implementation of WQ fiekd sampling plans for Quesnel L, Upper Quesnel R & Polley L 260 days  Tue 1400805 Thu 150730 S S
3.2.24 Implementation of WQ fiekd plan for lower Hazsitine Cr 44 days  Tue 1410902 Wed 1411029
3.2.3 Event based water quality sampling 232 days  Mon 14108015 Fri 1507131
3.2.3.1 Evenitbased WQ plan development 12 days  Mon 14109015 Maon 140029
3.2.32 Eventbased WQ plan implementation 220 days  Tue 108130 Fri 1507131
3.2.4 Plume Delineation Figld Program 250 days? Wed 14108127  Fri 15108107 |
3.2.5 Groundwater Quality 232 days? Mon 1409015 Fri 1507031
3.2,5.1 Installation of up to 5 shallow pi i down gradient of main taflings volurmes 13days? Mon 14108115 Tue 14109130
3.2.52 Eventbased WQ plan implementation 220 days? Tue 1410830 Fri 150731
3.2,6 Plume Model Development 39 days? Wed 1401001  Fri 14011121
3.2.7 Geochemical Modaling 261 days? Tue 1408105  Fri 1500731 v, {
22.7.1 As neaded use of PHREEGC fo analysa WQ data sat 261 days? Tue 14108105  Fri 150731 - {
3.2.8 Reportng 608 days  Fii 1409005  Fri 16012030
3,2,8.1 Reporting - Weekly 343 days  Fri 1409105  Fri 15012125
3.2.82 Reporting - Monthly 590 days  Tue 1409130 Fri 16012130
3.2.8.3 Reporting (Detailad) 13 days  Mon 14100015  Tue 14100030
3.2.84 Reporting (Detailed) (Additional reports TBOD) 21days  Fd 1502013 Fri 1503013
[x) 3.3 Soll Quality Impact Assessment 612days Mon 14/08/01  Fri 16/1230
G0 = 3.3.1 Dala Review and Gap Analysis 19 days  Tue 1409002  Thu 14108125
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D Task Name Duration Start Finish 14 Aug 03 14 Aug 10 14 Aug 17 [*14 Aug 24
L . ] SIM|T/W. T F &8 8 M TW/T|F[8 58 M T WT F 8|3 M TWTF
251 = 3.3.2 Drilling Program (3-5 days) 14 days  Tue 14108102 Fri 140819
252 7 3.3.3 Transect Sampling 10 days  Mon 14109101  Fri 1409012
253 | 3.3.4 Reporting 608 days  Fri 1409105  Fri 16012130
254 10y 3.3.4.1 Reporting - Weekly 343 days  Fri 1410805  Fri 1502125
324 > 3.3.42 Reporting - Monthiy 500 days  Tue 14108030  Fri 16012030
353 [ 3.3.43 Reporting (Detailed) 13 days. Mon 14109115 Tue 14109130
354 3.3.44 Reporting (Detailed) (Additional reports TBO) 21 days  F150203  Fri 150303
355 3.4 Sedimant Impact A 621days Fri14/08M5  Fri 16/1200 @
356 3.4.1 Data Review and Gap Analysis - Historical sediment quality - Polley L, Hazeltine Cr, Quesnel L, local references 47 days  Mon 1410801  Fri 1411031
357 = 3.4.1.1 Review existing source chemistry b ienfify analytes of potential concem 23 days Mon 140901  Tue 141089030
358 3.4,12 Compile, review and synihesize historical sedment quality data 47 days Mon 1410901  Fri 14110131
358 Fd 3.4.1.3 Complete the gap analysis on sediment quality data 47 days  Mon 14108101 Fri 14010031
360 T4 3.4.14 Historical sediment quality data reporting 47 days  Mon 14108101  Fri 1411031
361 3.4.2 Sediment Quality Sampling - Polley L, Hazettine Cr, Quesnel L, local references 58 days  Fri 1408015 Fri 1400131 v,
362 3.4.2.1 Polley Lake, Hazeltine Creek, Quesnel Lake, sediment quality sampling plan development 22days  Fri 1408015 Mon 1409115 ]
3.4.22 Implementation in Quesnel Lake 22days  Fri 14108115 Mon 14108115 et
3.4.23 Implementation in Polley Lake 37 days Mon 14108115  Fri 14010131
3.4.2 4 Implementation in Hazeltine Creek 24 days  Mon 14109015 Wed 14010015
34,3 Sediment Geochemical Characterizafion - Polley L, Hazettine Cr, Quesnel L, locd references 58days  Fri 14108115 Fri 1401031 v
3.4.3.1 Polley Lake, Hazeline Creek, Cluesnel Lake, sediment quality sampiing plan development 22days  Fri 14108015 Mon 14109115 = ————————
3.4.32 Implementation in Quesnel Lake 22days i 14108015 Mon 14108115 """ —
3.4.33 Implementation in Polley Lake 37 days Mon 1409015 Fri 14110131
3.4.34 Implementation in Hazelting Creek 24 days  Mon 1409015 Wed 14110015
37 3.4.4 Sediment Tox Testing & Benthic Invertebrate Community Char - Polley L, Hazeltine Cr, Quesnel L, local references 58 days  Fri 1400815  Fri 1401031 (v, i
o 3.4.4.1 Polley Lake, Hazeltine Creek, Quesnel Lake, sediment quality sampling plan development 22 days  Fr 14108015 Mon 1400115 s |
o 3.4.42 Implementation in Quesnel Lake 22days i 14108115 Mon 14108015 1
[ 3.4.4.3 Implementation in Polley Lake 37 days Mon 14108115  Fri 1410131
FHE 3.4 4 4 Implementation in Hazelting Creek 24 days  Mon 141089015 Wed 1410015
3.4.5 Reporting 608 days  Fii 140005  Fri 16112030
70y 3.4,5.1 Reporting - Weekly M3 days  Fri 40905  Fri 1502125
AT iy 3.4,52 Reporting - Monthly 590 days  Tue 140930  Fri 1612130
76 7 3.4,5.3 Reporting (Detailed) 13days  Mon 1408015 Tue 1410930
77 = 3.4.54 Reporting (Detailed) (Additional reports TBD) 21days  Fr 1500213  Fri 1503013
i 35 A nent 610 days Wed 14109003  Fri 16/12/30
- 3,51 Data Review and Gap Analysis 21 days Wed 14108003 Tue 14109130
30 = 3.5.2 Fiekd - Prefiminary Assessment and Surveys 22 days Wed 1410903 Wed 141001
ez 3,53 Timed Wiklife Surveys 265 days Mon 14108015 Wed 15100016
= 3.5.4 Follow-up Field Activities (as required - tentative) 173 days  Thu 1500101 Mon 150831
3 3.5.5 Analysis and Assessment 15 days  Mon 14009128 Fri 14010017
| 3.5.6 Reporting 608 days  Fri 14108105  Fri 16012030
'8 3.5.6.1 Reporting - Weekly M3 days  Fri 1400005  Fri 15012025
s 3.5,62 Reporting - Monthly 500 days  Tue 14109130  Fri 1611230
izt 3.5,8.3 Reporting (Detailed) (Additional reports THD) 13 days  Mon 1408015  Tue 14109130
| 3.6 Fish and Aquatic Impact Assessment E11days Tue 14/08/02 Fri 16/1230
| 3.6.1 Data Review and Gap Analysis 19 days  Tue 14008002 Thu 14100125
5 3.6,2 Fish Assessments 306 days  Tue 1410802  Fri 1510130
] 3.6.2.1 Fish species determination 194 days  Thu 1409104  Fri 150529
it 3.6.2.2 Fish spawning surveys 194 days  Tue 1410802 Wed 15105@7
bz | 3.6.2.3 Fish growth & performance 304 days  Thu 1400104  Fri 15010030
) 3.6.24 Fish survival 304 days  Thu 40804  Fri 15010030
= 3,6,2.5 Fish migration cormidors 194 days: Tue 14109102 Wed 1510527
[ 36,3 Community Assessment 304 days  Thu 1409104  Fri 15010130
= 3.6.2.1 Benthic invertebrates 304 days Thu 1410904  Fri 15010030
= 3,6.32 Phy n, perphyton, 1 phy 194 days  Thu 1410904  Fri 1500529
= 3,6.33 Fish community 194 days  Thu 14109104  Fri 1510528
it 3.6.4 Habital Assessments (iparian, shomeline, banthic) 44 days  Thu 14108904  Fri 140031
Fégjaﬁ: Mt Polley Project Schedule(Fi Task ey Progress = Summary == EwemalTasks (] Deadine &
Dak: Tue 14108126 Spiit oo Milestone o Project External Milestone <
=
o Page 2
1=




D Task Name Duration Start Finish 14 Aug 03 14 Aug 10 14 Aug 17 [*14 Aug 24
o ] S|M|T/W T F 8 8 M. T W/TIF[S 5 M T W T F S|8|M|TW.TF
508 | 3.6.5 Reporting 608 days  Fri 4108105  Fri 16012130
589 3.6.5.1 Reporting - Weekly 343 days  Fii 1409105  Fri 15002125
| 660 > 3.6.52 Reporting - Monthly 590 days  Tue 140930  Fri 16012130
688 3.6.5.3 Reporting (Detailed) (Additional reports TBD) 13 days Mon 1410915 Tue 1409130
609 3.7 Archaeological Impact Assessment 611 days? Tue 14/0802  Frl 16/1280
700 [ 3.7.1 Data Review and Collection 20 days? Tue 14109102  Fri 14109126
701 = 3.7.2 Preliminary Field Reconnaissance Odays? Tue 140802  Fri 1408012
702 3.7.3 Archeological Inveniory Assassment 14 days  Tue 1401007  Fri 14010024
708 3.7.4 Reporting 608 days  Fri 14108105  Fri 16012130
704 > 3.7.4.1 Reporting - Weekly 343 days  Fii 1409005  Fri 15012125
bl ' 3.7.42 Reporting - Monthly 590 days  Tue 140930  Fri 16012130
803 | 3.7.43 Reporting (Detailed) (Additional reports TBD) 59 days Thu 14109011  Fri 1411128
804 [TH 3.7.43.1 Preliminary R econnaissance Report 24 days  Thu 14108011  Mon 14010013
BO5 74 3.7.43.2 Al Final Report 26 days  Sat 1411025  Fri 14111128
806 | 3.8 Environmental Risk Assessment 612days Mon 1409001  Frl 1611280
| 807 3.8.1 Data Review and Gap Analysis 45 days  Mon 1410801 Wed 141029
8 = 3.8.2 Problem Formulation 14 days Wed 1411005  Fri 141031
9 ™ 3.8.3 Prefiminary Risk Assassment 304 days  Mon 14091103 Thu 15012131
izt 3.8.4 Detalled Quartitative Risk Assessment 261days  Fri 160101  Fri 16012030
| 3.9 Monitoring Program 366 days? Tue 14/08106  Fri 16/1225 v,
B 3.9.1 Program in progress - to continue as determined by assessment work 282 days? Tue 1410805 Mon 150831 —
13 O 3.9.2 Reporting - Waekly 343 days  Fri 140905  Fri 150012025
3 3.10 Project Management 627 days Mon 14/08/11  Fril 16/1230 (=
| 3.10.1 Development of Work Plans 14 days  Mon 1410811 Thu 140828 ==—w
ez 3.10.2 Issuance of Work Plans 1day Fri1410820  Fri 14108120
| 3.10.3 Issuance of Project Schedule 1day Tue 140826 Tue 1408126 O 08/26
iz 3.10.4 Critical Task Patway 1day Tue 1410826 Tue 14108126 & 0826
[$3 3.10.5 Weekly WBS, Schedule, Budget Updates 613days  Fri 1410828  Fri 16112130 =
m
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From: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX

To: "Jack Love"; Caunce, Cassandra ENV:EX
Cc: Zacharias-Homer, Christa ENV:EX; Hoffman, Al MEM:EX; "chughes@mountpolley.com";

"dreimer@mountpolley.com”; Metcalfe, Shelley ENV:EX; McGuire. Jennifer ENV:EX; "Bev Sellars
(b.sellars@xatsull.com)"; "Ann Louie (ann.louie@williamslakeband.ca)"; "Aaron Higginbottom

(Aaron.Higainbottom@williamslakeband.ca)"; "Julia Banks (nrcoordinator@xatsull.com)”; "Steve Robertson";
Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX; "Pierre Stecko"; Green, Jack E ENV:EX; "Brian Kynoch"; "dreimer@mountpolley.com”;

"RC Cory Koenig"; "Don Parsons”; "Luke Moger (Imoger@mountpolley.com)"; "Art Frye
(afrye@mountpolley.com)"”; "Johnson, Gordon"; Bellefontaine, Kim MEM:EX; Howe, Diane J MEM:EX;

"McConkey. Trevor"; "Jancicka. Erik"; Hill. Douglas J FLNR:EX; Vanderburgh. Ken FLNR:EX; "Luke Moger
(Imoger@mountpolley.com)”; "Paslawski, Janice"; "Katie McMahen"

Subject: RE: Critical Tasks and Initial Schedule Mnt Polley Tailings Breach EIA
Date: Wednesday, August 27, 2014 8:40:32 AM

Attachments: image001.jpg

Thank you Jack

The meeting yesterday that provided supporting information on these documents was most
helpful. MOE will be providing a response to the Conceptual Interim Erosion and Sediment Control
Plan submitted Friday

While you are away who should we be using as a replacement primary contact with MPMC for
yourself. Don Parsons or Luke Moger or both?

Hubert Bunce

A/Mining Director, Environmental Protection
Regional Operations

ph (250) 751-3254 fax (250) 751-3103

2080A Labieux Road

Nanaimo BC V9T 6J9

Please consider the environment before printing this email

BC Pollution Free

From: Jack Love [mailto:JLove@imperialmetals.com]

Sent: Tuesday, August 26, 2014 9:29 PM

To: Caunce, Cassandra ENV:EX; Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX

Cc: Zacharias-Homer, Christa ENV:EX; Hoffman, Al MEM:EX; ‘chughes@mountpolley.com’;
‘dreimer@mountpolley.com’; Metcalfe, Shelley ENV:EX; McGuire, Jennifer ENV:EX; Bev Sellars
(b.sellars@xatsull.com); Ann Louie (ann.louie@williamslakeband.ca); Aaron Higginbottom
(Aaron.Higginbottom@williamslakeband.ca); Julia Banks (nrcoordinator@xatsull.com); Steve Robertson;
Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX; Pierre Stecko; Green, Jack E ENV:EX; Brian Kynoch;
dreimer@mountpolley.com; RC Cory Koenig; Don Parsons; Luke Moger (Imoger@mountpolley.com); Art
Frye (afrye@mountpolley.com); Johnson, Gordon; Bellefontaine, Kim MEM:EX; Howe, Diane J MEM:EX;
McConkey, Trevor; Jancicka, Erik; Hill, Douglas J FLNR:EX; Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX; Luke Moger
(Imoger@mountpolley.com); Paslawski, Janice; Katie McMahen

Subject: Critical Tasks and Initial Schedule Mnt Polley Tailings Breach EIA

Hi Hubert and Cassandra,

Attached are two additional documents outlining the schedules and tasks for review and
discussion. | look forward to further discussions and collaboration as we work through the various
assessments and activities.

Regards,

Jack

Jack Love, RPBio., Environmental Manager Mt Polley Tailings Breach

jlove@imperialmetals.com
mobile 604.358.2699 | 604.800.9200 ext 329 Red Chris| 250.790.2215 ext 2560 Mt. Polley

Red Chris Development Company Ltd.
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Hwy 37 Power Corp.

Mount Polley Mining Corp.

Imperial Metals Corporation

200-580 Hornby Street, Vancouver, BC V6C3B6

604.669.8959 | www.imperialmetals.com

B
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From: Jack Love

To: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX

Cc: Zacharias-Homer, Christa ENV:EX; Hoffman. Al MEM:EX; "chughes@mountpolley.com";
"dreimer@mountpolley.com”; Metcalfe, Shelley ENV:EX; McGuire, Jennifer ENV:EX; Bev Sellars
(b.sellars@xatsull.com); Ann Louie (ann.louie@williamslakeband.ca); Aaron Higginbottom
(Aaron.Higaginbottom@williamslakeband.ca); Julia Banks (nrcoordinator@xatsull.com); Steve Robertson;
Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX; Pierre Stecko; Green. Jack E ENV:EX; Brian Kynoch; dreimer@mountpolley.com; RC
Cory Koenig; Don Parsons; Luke Moger (Imoger@mountpolley.com); Art Frye (afrye@mountpolley.com);
Johnson. Gordon; Bellefontaine, Kim MEM:EX; Howe, Diane J MEM:EX; McConkey, Trevor; Jancicka, Erik; Hill,
Douglas J FLNR:EX; Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX; Luke Moger (Imoger@mountpolley.com); Paslawski, Janice;
Jancicka, Erik; amy@fairmining.ca; Katie McMahen

Subject: Weekly Update For August 29, 2014 Mount PolleY Tailings Breach
Date: Friday, August 29, 2014 4:02:14 PM
Attachments: image001.jpg

Weekly Update for week ending August 29 2014 (2).pdf
621717-005_SampleLocPlan_140829.pdf
QusnelLake_SEDMaster_20140826.pdf
PolleyLake_SWMaster_20140827.pdf
HazeltineCreek_SW_20140827.pdf
621717-006_SEDLocPlan_140829.pdf
QuesnelLake_SWMaster_20140827REV1.pdf

Hello Hubert and all,
See attached update reports.
Regards,
Any questions | am availible on my mobile phone.
Jack Love, RPBio., Environmental Manager Mt Polley Tailings Breach
jlove@imperialmetals.com
mobile 604.358.2699 | 604.800.9200 ext 329 Red Chris| 250.790.2215 ext 2560 Mt. Polley
Red Chris Development Company Ltd.
Hwy 37 Power Corp.
Mount Polley Mining Corp.
Imperial Metals Corporation
200-580 Hornby Street, Vancouver, BC V6C3B6

604.669.8959 | www.imperialmetals.com
01_Red Chris_corporate_RGB

(7]
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From: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX

To: "Jack Love"
Cc: Zacharias-Homer, Christa ENV:EX; Hoffman, Al MEM:EX; "chughes@mountpolley.com";

"dreimer@mountpolley.com”; Metcalfe, Shelley ENV:EX; McGuire. Jennifer ENV:EX; "Bev Sellars
(b.sellars@xatsull.com)"; "Ann Louie (ann.louie@williamslakeband.ca)"; "Aaron Higginbottom

(Aaron.Higainbottom@williamslakeband.ca)"; "Julia Banks (nrcoordinator@xatsull.com)”; "Steve Robertson";
Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX; "Pierre Stecko"; Green, Jack E ENV:EX; "Brian Kynoch"; "dreimer@mountpolley.com”;
"RC Cory Koenig"; "Don Parsons”; "Luke Moger (Imoger@mountpolley.com)"; "Art Frye
(afrye@mountpolley.com)"”; "Johnson, Gordon"; Bellefontaine, Kim MEM:EX; Howe, Diane J MEM:EX;
"McConkey. Trevor"; "Jancicka. Erik"; Hill. Douglas J FLNR:EX; Vanderburgh. Ken FLNR:EX; "Luke Moger
(Imoger@mountpolley.com)"; "Paslawski, Janice"; "Jancicka, Erik"; "amy@fairmining.ca"; "Katie McMahen"

Subject: RE: Weekly Update For August 29, 2014 Mount PolleY Tailings Breach
Date: Friday, August 29, 2014 4:33:22 PM
Attachments: image001.jpg

Thanks for this Jack, | will review the submission and get back to you with any questions or
concerns

Hubert Bunce

A/Mining Director, Environmental Protection

Regional Operations

ph (250) 751-3254 fax (250) 751-3103

2080A Labieux Road
Nanaimo BC V9T 6J9

Please consider the environment before printing this email
BC Pollution Free

From: Jack Love [mailto:JLove@imperialmetals.com]

Sent: Friday, August 29, 2014 3:58 PM

To: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX

Cc: Zacharias-Homer, Christa ENV:EX; Hoffman, Al MEM:EX; ‘chughes@mountpolley.com’;
‘dreimer@mountpolley.com’; Metcalfe, Shelley ENV:EX; McGuire, Jennifer ENV:EX; Bev Sellars
(b.sellars@xatsull.com); Ann Louie (ann.louie@williamslakeband.ca); Aaron Higginbottom
(Aaron.Higginbottom@uwilliamslakeband.ca); Julia Banks (nrcoordinator@xatsull.com); Steve Robertson;
Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX; Pierre Stecko; Green, Jack E ENV:EX; Brian Kynoch;
dreimer@mountpolley.com; RC Cory Koenig; Don Parsons; Luke Moger (Imoger@mountpolley.com); Art
Frye (afrye@mountpolley.com); Johnson, Gordon; Bellefontaine, Kim MEM:EX; Howe, Diane J MEM:EX;
McConkey, Trevor; Jancicka, Erik; Hill, Douglas J FLNR:EX; Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX; Luke Moger
(Imoger@mountpolley.com); Paslawski, Janice; Jancicka, Erik; amy@fairmining.ca; Katie McMahen
Subject: Weekly Update For August 29, 2014 Mount PolleY Tailings Breach

Hello Hubert and all,
See attached update reports.
Regards,
Any questions | am availible on my mobile phone.
Jack Love, RPBio., Environmental Manager Mt Polley Tailings Breach
jlove@imperialmetals.com
mobile 604.358.2699 | 604.800.9200 ext 329 Red Chris| 250.790.2215 ext 2560 Mt. Polley
Red Chris Development Company Ltd.
Hwy 37 Power Corp.
Mount Polley Mining Corp.
Imperial Metals Corporation
200-580 Hornby Street, Vancouver, BC V6C3B6

604.669.8959 | www.imperialmetals.com
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From: Jancicka, Erik
To: Bunce, Hubert ENV:EX

Cc: Zacharias-Homer, Christa ENV:EX; Hoffman. Al MEM:EX; Jack Love; "chughes@mountpolley.com";
"dreimer@mountpolley.com”; Metcalfe, Shelley ENV:EX; McGuire, Jennifer ENV:EX; Bev Sellars
(b.sellars@xatsull.com); Ann Louie (ann.louie@williamslakeband.ca); Aaron Higginbottom
(Aaron.Higaginbottom@williamslakeband.ca); Julia Banks (nrcoordinator@xatsull.com); Steve Robertson;
Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX; Pierre Stecko; Green, Jack E ENV:EX; Brian Kynoch; dreimer@mountpolley.com; RC
Cory Koenig; Don Parsons; Luke Moger (Imoger@mountpolley.com); Art Frye (afrye@mountpolley.com);
Johnson, Gordon; Bellefontaine, Kim MEM:EX; Howe, Diane J MEM:EX; McConkey. Trevor; Hill, Douglas J
FLNR:EX; Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX; Luke Moger (Imoger@mountpolley.com); Paslawski, Janice;
amy@fairmining.ca; Katie McMahen

Subject: Work Plan for CEIA and Monitoring - Mount Polley Tailings Breach - 2014-08-29
Date: Friday, August 29, 2014 5:12:37 PM
Attachments: image002.jpg

image003.jpg

Mount Polley CEIA & Monitoring Work Plan_140829.pdf

Hello Hubert and all.

Attached please find the work plan for Comprehensive Environmental Impact Assessment (CEIA)
and Monitoring.

Thank you.

Erik Jancicka, p.Chem.

Operations Manager, Prince George

Environment & Water

Tel.: 250-562-5172 x 56553

SNC-Lavalin Inc.

NOTICE - This email message, and any attachments, may contain information or material that is confidential,

privileged and/or subject to copyright or other rights. Any unauthorized viewing, disclosure, retransmission,

dissemination or other use of or reliance on this message, or anything contained therein, is strictly prohibited

and may be unlawful. If you believe you may have received this message in error, kindly inform the sender by

return email and delete this message from your system. Thank you.

From: Jack Love [mailto:JLove@imperialmetals.com]
Sent: August 29, 2014 3:58 PM
To: Hubert.Bunce@gov.bc.ca
Cc: Zacharias-Homer, Christa ENV:EX; Hoffman, Al MEM:EX; 'chughes@mountpolley.com’;
'dreimer@mountpolley.com’; Metcalfe, Shelley ENV:EX; Jennifer.Mcguire@gov.bc.ca; Bev Sellars
(b.sellars@xatsull.com); Ann Louie (ann.louie@williamslakeband.ca); Aaron Higginbottom
(Aaron.Higginbottom@williamslakeband.ca); Julia Banks (nrcoordinator@xatsull.com); Steve Robertson;
Demchuk, Tania MEM:EX; Pierre Stecko; Green, Jack E ENV:EX; Brian Kynoch; dreimer@mountpolley.com; RC Cory
Koenig; Don Parsons; Luke Moger (Imoger@mountpolley.com); Art Frye (afrye@mountpolley.com); Johnson,
Gordon; Kim.Bellefontaine@gov.bc.ca; Diane.Howe@gov.bc.ca; McConkey, Trevor; Jancicka, Erik; Hill, Douglas J
FLNR:EX; Vanderburgh, Ken FLNR:EX; Luke Moger (Imoger@mountpolley.com); Paslawski, Janice; Jancicka, Erik;
amy@fairmining.ca; Katie McMahen

Subject: Weekly Update For August 29, 2014 Mount PolleY Tailings Breach
Hello Hubert and all,

See attached update reports.
Regards,

Any questions | am availible on my mobile phone.
Jack Love, RPBio., Environmental Manager Mt Polley Tailings Breach
jlove@imperialmetals.com
mobile 604.358.2699 | 604.800.9200 ext 329 Red Chris| 250.790.2215 ext 2560 Mt. Polley
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Red Chris Development Company Ltd.

Hwy 37 Power Corp.

Mount Polley Mining Corp.

Imperial Metals Corporation

200-580 Hornby Street, Vancouver, BC V6C3B6

604.669.8959 | www.imperialmetals.com
01_Red Chris_corporate_RGB

-
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SNC-LAVALIN INC.

TABLE 4: Summary of Analytical Results for Mount Polley, Hazeltine Creek - Surface Water DRAFT

Physical Parameters

Dissolved Inorganics

Sample Temperature Total Ammonia Nitrate Nitrite | Nitrate+Nitrite Total Alkalinity Ortho Total
Sample Sample Date Hardness pH (field) pH (field) Turbidity Conductivity TDS TSS DOC Nitrogen (N) Nitrogen Nitrogen Nitrogen Nitrogen Chloride Fluoride = Sulphate (as CaCO3) | phosphate Phosphorus
Location ID (yyyy mm dd mg/L’ H H) C) NTU; S/cm! mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L; (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) Hg/L ] mg/L; Hg/L) mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) mg/L;
BC Standards
812.1-
BCWQG Aquatic Life (AW)** na 659 659 na Under na na na na na 700-5,680° | 32800 (max) 60 (CI'2) 32800 (max) 600  13459° | 309° na na | 0005-0015
BCWQG Aquatic Life (30day) (AW)bC na 6.5-85 6.5-85 na Review na na na na na na 10,000 1,000 10,000 250 1,500 500 na na 0.01
BCWQG Drinking Water (DW) na na na by SNC na na na na na 135-1,090° 3,000 20 (Clr2) 3,000 150 na 309° na na na
Canadian Drinking Water Quality (DW) na na na Lavalin na 500 na na na na 10,000 1,000 10,000 250 1,500 500 na na na
HAD-1 HAD-1 201408 10 99 8.68 19.8 5.24 198 140 10.7 | 6.82 0.378 5 5 1 - 0.5 64 275 71.8 0.001 0.0056
HAD-1 201408 11 102 8.5 8.938 216 199 139 3 6.77 0.366 5 5 1 - 0.5 62 27.4 74.4 0.001 0.0056
HAD-1 2014 08 12 99.9 8.65 8.993 264 198 148 3 6.12 0.348 5 5 1 - 0.5 63 27.2 74.7 0.001 0.0061
HAD-1 2014 08 13 97.4 8.8 9.108 15 194 135 3 6.32 0.386 6.7 5 1 - 0.5 65 273 739 0.0011 0.0053
HAD-1 2014 08 14 99 8.59 9 124 200 131 3 645 0341 5 5 1 - 05 63 274 762 0001 0.0048
HAD-1 2014 08 15 99.1 8.792 8.43 8.792 1.25 201 136 3 6.39 0.37 5 5 1 5.1 0.5 81 27.3 75 0.001 0.0057
HAD-1 2014 08 16 101 8.666 8.26 8.666 3.21 203 141 45 6.71 0.363 5 5 1 5.1 0.5 67 276 75.2 0.001 0.0058
HAD-1X 2014 08 16 102 8.666 8.21 8.666 3.04 203 138 34 6.73 0.371 5 5 1 5.1 0.5 69 275 74.8 0.001 0.0061
[ QA/QC RPD % [ o1 [ o [ o1 ] 0 [ 5 1 0 [ 2 [ o [ o1 2 5] 5] 0| 5] | 0| O o1 o1 5] O
HAD-1 2014 08 17 97.9 - 8.21 - 295 201 141 3 6.57 0.352 5 5 1 - 0.5 69 275 75 0.001 0.0068
HAD-1 2014 08 18 100 - 8.37 - 1.51 201 135 3 7.37 0.425 57 5 1 - 0.5 67 27.4 76.1 0.001 0.0064
HAD-1 201408 19 98 - 8.28 - 1.52 200 105 3 7.02 0.372 5 5 1 - 0.5 75 26.8 76.3 0.001 0.0059
HAD-1 2014 08 20 102 8.721 821 207 779 201 139 85 645 0364 5 5 1 - 05 63 268 76 0001 00062
HAD-1 201408 10 100 8.86 213 2.75 193 138 3 658 0.361 5 5 1 - 0.5 65 274 74.7 0.001 0.0075
HAD-1-140821 2014 08 21 101 - 8.32 - 5.14 200 141 4 6.29 0.34 5 5 1 - 0.5 65 275 74.8 0.001 0.0046
HAD-1-140822 2014 08 22 103 8.58 8.29 - 4.33 200 131 4.2 6.61 0.349 5 5 1 - 0.5 66 275 75.2 0.001 0.0069
HAD-FIELD BLANK = FIELD BLANK 2014 08 22 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Associated ALS files 1500203, L1500608, L1501501, L1501554, L1502400, L1503098, L1503928, L 1503934, L1503943, L 1504261, 1504997, L 1505933, L1506592, L1506998.
Al terms defined within the body of SNC-Lavalin's report (available upon request).
Denotes concentration less than indicated detection limt or RPD less than indicated value.
- Denotes analysis not conducted
nia Denotes no app icable standard.
RPDs are not normally calculated where one or more concentrations are less than five times MDL.
SHADED Concentration greater than BCWQG Aquatic Life (AW) guide ine.
BOLD Concentration greater than BOWQG Drinking Water (DW) guideline.
SHADED Concentration greater than BCWQG Aquatic L fe (30day) (AW) guideline.
BOLD Concentration greater than or equal to Canadian Drinking Water Quality (DW) guide ine.
? Laboratory detection limit out of range.
® Brtish Columbia Approved Water Quality Guide ines 2006 Edition, updated 2014.
© A Compendium of Working Water Quality Guidelines for British Columbia, updated August 2006.
9 Guideline varies w th pH, and or Temperature or Hardness.
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TABLE 4: Summary of Analytical Results for Mount Polley, Hazeltine Creek - Surface Water DRAFT

Dissolved Metals
Sample Dissolved Dissolved Dissolved Dissolved @ Dissolved Dissolved Dissolved
Sample Sample Date Aluminum Calcium Iron Magnesium Sodium Arsenic Barium Beryllium Boron Cadmium Chromium Cobalt Copper Lead Lithium Molybdenum Nickel Selenium Silver Thallium Titanium Uranium Vanadium Zinc
Location D (yyyy mm dd) (ug/L) (mg/L) (ug/L) (mg/L) L mg/L mg/L L L L L L L L L L L L L) L L /L L L L) L L
BC Standards
BCWQGAquaticL\fe(AW)“ 100 (pH! 1 6 5) na 350 na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na
BCWQG Aquatic Life (30day) (AW)"° 200 na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na
BCWQG Drinking Water (DW) 50 (pH 1 6.5) nia na nia nia na na na nia na na nia nia nia na na | na na nia nia nia nia na nia nia na na
Canadian Drinking Water Quality (DW) na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na na
HAD-1 HAD-1 2014 08 10 14.8 316 30 4.85 5.48 0.458 44 0.1 0.61 10.9 0.1 19 0.01 0.5 0.1 3.4 0.05 0.5 2.84 0.5 0.56 0.01 0.01 10 0.11 1.1 3
HAD-1 2014 08 11 10.4 32.5 30 4.97 244 0.407 4.25 0.1 0.53 8.45 0.1 21 0.01 0.5 0.1 249 0.05 0.5 2.68 0.5 0.58 0.01 0.01 10 0.106 1.1 3
HAD-1 2014 08 12 9.5 32 30 4.85 1.4 0.356 4.14 0.1 0.53 7.48 0.1 22 0.01 0.5 0.1 215 0.05 0.5 262 0.5 0.59 0.01 0.01 10 0.107 1.1 3
HAD-1 2014 08 13 10 31.2 30 473 0.282 0.397 4.43 0.1 0.58 7.67 0.1 20 0.01 0.5 0.1 241 0.05 0.5 241 0.5 0.53 0.01 0.01 10 0.098 1.2 3
HAD-1 2014 08 14 89 319 30 467 0224 0388 448 01 06 751 01 22 001 05 01 219 005 05 263 05 057 001 001 10 0113 11 3
HAD-1 2014 08 15 10.1 31.7 30 4.86 3.31 0.434 4.59 0.1 0.61 7.72 0.1 19 0.01 0.5 0.1 2.51 0.05 0.5 251 0.5 0.58 0.01 0.01 10 0.118 1.1 3
HAD-1 2014 08 16 1.1 324 30 4.9 712 0.463 4.43 0.1 0.62 8.52 0.1 18 0.01 0.5 0.1 277 0.05 0.5 259 0.5 0.59 0.01 0.01 10 0.101 1.1 3
HAD-1X 2014 08 16 10.9 32.6 30 4.92 797 0477 4.47 0.1 0.6 8.45 0.1 18 0.01 0.5 0.1 267 0.05 0.5 2.52 0.5 0.57 0.01 0.01 10 0.102 1.1 3
[ QA/QC RPD % 1) o1 1] o1 11 3 01 1) 3 01 | 5] i) 5] 1] 5] 4 1] 1] 3 [ o 1] 5] 1) O | o1 0 | O
HAD-1 2014 08 17 10.4 31.5 30 4.7 0.578 0.467 4.56 0.1 0.57 8.05 0.1 21 0.01 0.5 0.1 2.65 0.05 0.5 2.66 0.5 0.54 0.01 0.01 10 0.106 1.1 3
HAD-1 2014 08 18 10 32.2 30 4.78 4.26 0.463 4.43 0.1 0.57 8.29 0.1 20 0.01 0.5 0.1 241 0.05 0.5 2.62 0.5 0.52 0.01 0.01 10 0.108 11 3
HAD-1 2014 08 19 10.8 31.5 30 4.71 7.21 0.465 4.44 0.1 0.61 8.15 0.1 20 0.01 0.5 0.1 244 0.05 0.5 26 0.5 0.57 0.01 0.01 10 0.1 1.2 3
HAD-1 2014 08 20 151 327 30 485 49 0478 452 01 061 904 01 19 001 05 01 331 005 05 262 05 058 001 001 10 0105 11 3
HAD-1 201408 10 139 32.3 30 4.81 4.56 0.444 4.52 0.1 0.6 1" 0.1 19 0.01 0.5 0.1 3.19 0.05 0.5 277 0.5 0.55 0.01 0.01 10 0.099 1.2 3
HAD-1-140821 2014 08 21 13.5 323 30 4.9 0.453 0.467 4.57 0.1 0.59 8.23 0.1 20 0.01 0.5 0.1 2.99 0.05 0.5 2.61 0.5 0.55 0.01 0.01 10 0.103 1 3
HAD-1-140822 2014 08 22 10.7 33.1 30 491 3.02 0.48 4.66 0.1 0.63 8.69 0.1 20 0.01 0.5 0.1 2.92 0.05 0.5 266 0.5 0.57 0.01 0.01 10 0.104 1.1 3
HAD-FIELD BLANK _ FIELD BLANK 2014 08 22 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Associated ALS files L1500203, L1500608, L1501501, L1501554, L1502400, L1503098, L1503928, L1503934, L1503943, L1504261, L1504997, L1505933, L1506592, L1506998.
All terms defined within the body of SNC-Lavalin's report (available upon request).
Denotes concentration less than indicated detection limt or RPD less than indicated value.
- Denotes analysis not conducted
n'a Denotes no applicable standard.
RPDs are not normally calculated where one or more concentrations are less than five times MDL.
SHADED Concentration greater than BOWQG Aquatic Life (AW) guideline.
BOLD Concentration greater than BOWQG Drinking Water (DW) guideline.
SHADED Concentration greater than BOWQG Aquatic Life (30day) (AW) guideline.
BOLD Concentration greater than or equal to Canadian Drinking Water Qual ty Drinking Water (DW) guide ine.
@ Laboratory detection lin Concentration greater than or equal to Canadian Drinking Water Qual ty Drinking Water (DW) guide ine.
® British Columbia Approved Water Qualty Guidelines 2006 Edition, updated 2014.
© A Compendium of Working Water Quality Guidelines for British Columbia, updated August 2006.
9 Guide ine varies with pH, and or Temperature or Hardness.
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TABLE 4: Summary of Analytical Results for Mount Polley, Hazeltine Creek - Surface Water DRAFT

Total Metals

sample
Sample Sample Date Aluminum  Antimony Arsenic Barium Beryllium Bismuth Boron Cadmium | Calcium Chromium Cobalt Copper Iron Lead Lithium Magnesium Manganese Mercury Nickel Pq Silver | Sodium Thallium Tin | Titanium Uranium Vanadium Zinc
Location ) (yyyy mm dd /L L L L /L L L L L L L L /L /L /L /L /L L L L L /L L L L L L L L /L
BC Standards
Under
BCWQG Aquatic Life (AW)*© na 20 5 5000 53 na | 1200 0.032:0034° na 1(Cr(6) 110 11.2-11.7° 1000 78.9-84.8° 870 na 1,613-1,675° ’e;‘,jg_"y 2000 65° 373000 2 0.1-3° na 03 na | 2000 300 6 38.55-42.75°
BCWQG Aquatic Life (30day) (AW)"° na 14 25 na 4 na 5000 na na na na 500 na 50 na na na Lavalin 250 na na 10 na nia 2 na nia nia na 5,000
BCWAQG Drinking Water (DW) na na na 1,000 na na na na na na 4 39412° na | 6466 14 na 1,034-1,058° 1 1,000 na na na 00515° na nia nia nia nia nia 13.05-17.25°
Canadian Drinking Water Qualty (DW) 100 6 10 | 1,000 na na__ 5000 5 na 50 na 1,000 | 300 10 na na 50 1 na na na 10 na__ 200,000 na na na 20 na 5,000
HAD-1 HAD-1 201408 10 356 0.1 1.07 17 0.1 05 | 20 0.01 31,900 0.5 024 | 215 | 247 0.62 05 5,030 289 0.05 3.01 0.5 559 0.59 0.01 | 4,690 001 0.1 19 0.131 2.1 3
HAD-1 201408 11 76.8 0.1 056 | 8.68 0.1 05 23 0.01 32,300 05 01| 411 49 0.05 05 4,960 9.59 0.05 2.93 0.5 401 0.66 0.01 | 4,100 001 0.1 10 | 0122 12 3
HAD-1 2014 08 12 36.8 0.1 054 | 7.25 0.1 05 | 22 0.01 31,400 05 0.1 2.82 30 0.05 05 4,950 5.57 0.05 2.72 0.5 346 0.62 0.01 | 3,970 001 0.1 10 | 0122 1.4 3
HAD-1 201408 13 26.7 0.1 066  7.91 0.1 05 | 22 0.01 31,400 0.5 0.1 3.21 30 0.05 0.5 4,800 4.8 0.05 2.51 0.5 420 0.57 001 | 4,630 001 0.1 10 | 0.103 12 3
HAD-1 201408 14 309 01 068 808 01 05 | 23 001 32800 05 01 329 30 005 05 4840 654 005 276 05 418 058 001 | 4620 001 01 10 | 0115 13 3
HAD-1 201408 15 442 0.1 064 | 834 0.1 05 | 20 0.01 31,800 05 0.1 3.51 30 0.05 05 4,790 8.96 0.05 26 0.5 439 0.6 001 | 4,530 001 0.1 10 0.107 12 3
HAD-1 2014 08 16 164 0.1 064 | 106 0.1 05 | 21 0.01 32,000 05 014 | 6.79 110 | 0.051 05 4,910 16.8 0.05 2.71 0.5 511 0.58 0.01 | 4530 0.01 0.1 10 | 0112 14 3
HAD-1X 2014 08 16 128 0.1 063 987 0.1 05 21 0.01 32,300 05 0.11 6.15 99 0.05 0.5 4,900 16.7 0.05 2.68 0.5 516 0.57 0.01 | 4450 001 0.1 10 | 0.108 14 3
[ QA/QC RPD % [ 25 | o | 2 [ 7 | @© [ ol ol @ [ ot ] @ | ol o [ o] o | ol o1t [ @ [ ol 1 T o] ot [ o [ o [ 2 | o lol] o] 4 [ @ [ o
HAD-1 201408 17 121 0.1 064 | 962 0.1 05 21 0.01 32,800 0.5 0.11 6.51 93 0.05 0.5 4,910 125 0.05 2.67 0.5 510 0.57 0.01 | 4,750 001 0.1 10 | 0.107 14 3
HAD-1 201408 18 64.7 0.1 065 = 9.22 0.1 05 22 0.01 32,100 05 01| 434 59 0.05 05 4,800 14.2 0.01 2.63 0.5 495 0.58 0.01 | 4,500 001 0.1 10 | 0.107 13 3
HAD-1 201408 19 52.8 0.1 065  9.03 0.1 05 | 23 0.01 32,300 05 0.1 3.8 49 0.05 05 4,910 10.9 0.05 2.78 0.5 482 0.6 0.01 | 4,680 001 0.1 10 | 0.108 12 3
HAD-1 2014 08 20 382 01 075 138 01 05 | 22 001 32500 05 028 189 | 273 0103 057 4990 192 005 287 05 596 05 001 | 4710 001 101 19 0118 2 3
HAD-1 201408 10 121 0.1 068 129 0.1 05 | 20 0.01 31,700 05 01| 6.69 86 0.061 05 4,860 13.1 0.05 2.94 0.5 489 0.61 001 | 4720 001 1041 10 | 0.106 16 3
HAD-1-140821 2014 08 21 288 0.1 072 123 0.1 05 21 0.01 33,600 05 0.21 11.8 | 206 0.069 0.51 5,290 13.7 0.05 2.75 0.5 572 0.59 001 | 4,860 001 0.1 17 0.119 1.8 3
HAD-1-140822 2014 08 22 227 0.1 072 119 0.1 05 21 0.01 33,500 05 017 | 9.07 159 | 0.058 05 5,040 125 0.05 2.92 0.5 566 0.61 0.01 | 4,700 001 0.1 13 0.121 1.8 3
HAD-FIELD BLANK | FIELD BLANK 2014 08 22 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 005 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Associated ALS files 11500203, L1500608, L1501501, L1501554, L1502400, L1503098, L 1503928, L1503934, L 1503943, 1504261, L1504997, L 1505933, L1506592, L 1506998.
Al terms defined within the body of SNC-Lavalin's report (ava lable upon request).
Denotes concentration less than indicated detection imit or RPD less than indicated value.
- Denotes analysis not conducted
n'a Denotes no applicable standard.
RPDs are not normally calculated where one or more concentrations are less than five times MDL.
SHADED Concentration greater than BCWQG Aquatic Life (AW) guideline.
BOLD Concentration greater than BCWQG Drinking Water (DW) guideline.
SHADED Concentration greater than BCWQG Aquatic Life (30day) (AW) guideline.
BOLD Concentration greater than or equal to Canadian Drinking Water Qua ity Drinking Water (DW) guideline.
* Laboratory detection in Concentration greater than or equal to Canadian Drinking Water Qua ity Drinking Water (DW) guideline.
® Briish Columbia Approved Water Quaity Guidelines 2006 Edition, updated 2014.
© A Compendium of Working Water Quality Guide ines for Br tish Columbia, updated August 2006.
¢ Guideline varies with pH, and or Temperature or Hardness
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TABLE 3: Summary of Analytical Results for Mount Polley, Polley Lake - Surface Water DRAFT

Physical Parameters Microbiological Tests Dissolved Inorganics
Sample pH Temperature Total Total Ammonia Nitrate Nitrite | Nitrate+Nitrite Total Alkalinity Ortho Total
Sample Sample Date Hardness | (field) pH (field) Turbidity Conductivity TDS TSS DOC Coliform E. Coli Nitrogen (N)  Nitrogen Nitrogen Nitrogen Nitrogen Chloride  Fluoride | Sulphate  (as CaCO3) | phosphate Phosphorus
Location D (yyyy mm dd) (mg/l) | (pH)  (pH) () (NTU) (S/cm) | (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (MPN/O.IL) (MPN/O.IL)  (mg/L) (Hg/L) (g/L) (wg/L) (ug/L) (mg/L) (Wg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)
BC Standards
1263.5-
BCWQG Aquatic Life (AW)*® na 6590 6590 nia Under na na | na na na na nia 700-24,500 32800 | 60(Cl'2) 32 800 600 1361.3° | 128-309° na na 0005-015
BCWAQG Aquatic Life (30day) (AW)*® na | 6585 6585 na Review by, na na na na na 1 na na 10,000 1,000 10,000 250 1,500 500 na na 0.01
BCWQG Drinking Water (DW) na na SNC na na na na na na na 135-1,780 3,000 20 (Cl.2) 3,000 150 na 128-309? na na
Canadian Drinking Water Qua ity (DW) na na Lavalin na 500 na na na 1 na na 10 000 1000 10 000 250 1500 500 na na
POL-1 POL-1 2014 08 07 97.1 - 252 187 127 3 6.09 - - 0.389 5 6.6 1 - 0.5 60 26.3 754 0.001
POL-2 POL-2 2014 08 07 952 - 396 184 126 3 681 201 >201 0402 5 5 1 - 05 61 276 708 0001
POL-2 2014 08 08 967 204 34 192 139 3 686 2420 365 0376 5 5 1 - 05 61 272 705 00011
POL-2 2014 08 09 96.7 21.0 4.82 194 145 4.3 7.01 - - 0.381 5 5 1 - 0.5 61 27.8 71.2 0.001
POL-2X 2014 08 09 97.2 21.3 4.13 195 144 59 6.97 - - 0.372 5 5 1 - 0.5 64 28 71.6 0.001
[ QAIQC RPD % o1 1 15 01 01 | O 01 | B [ B 2 O O [ 0| B O i) 01 | [E] [i]
POL-2 201408 11 99.6 23.0 3.59 203 143 3 7.57 - - 0.56 5 5 1 - 0.5 68 27.6 75.3 0.0011
POL-2 2014 08 12 94.8 20.6 1.58 198 135 3 6.29 - - 0.355 5 5 1 - 0.5 69 27.1 73.4 0.001
POL-2 201408 13 964 214 118 194 132 3 63 - - 0512 76 5 1 - 05 68 272 737 0001
POL-2 2014 08 14 998 225 166 200 130 3 669 - - 0373 5 5 1 - 05 63 274 757 0001
POL-2 2014 08 17 95.9 20.1 3.05 203 93 4.8 6.48 - 0.328 5 5 1 - 0.5 68 27.5 74.9 0.001
POL-2 2014 08 16 100 20.2 1.7 203 142 3 6.57 - - 0.339 5 5 1 5.1 0.5 68 27.3 76 0.001
POL-2 2014 08 15 99.9 21.8 1.07 202 137 3 6.6 - - 0.345 5 5 1 5.1 0.5 81 27.4 75.5 0.001
POL-2 2014 08 19 102 20.7 3.02 198 133 52 6.84 - - 0.505 54 5 1 - 0.5 74 26.7 74.9 0.001
POL-2 2014 08 18 97.5 20.7 1.38 200 139 3 7.38 - - 0.389 6.1 5 1 - 0.5 67 27.4 75.7 0.001
POL-2 2014 08 20 102 20.4 4.8 201 110 5.6 6.43 - - 0.345 5 5 1 - 0.5 67 27 75.7 0.0011
POL-2 2014 08 21 100 - 79 200 141 5.6 6.39 - - 0.333 5 5 1 - 0.5 67 27.3 74 0.001
POL-3 POL-3 2014 08 08 99.8 19.0 1.66 194 131 3.1 6 2420 10 0.333 5 5 1 - 0.5 60 26.3 75.5 0.001
POL-3 2014 08 09 978 188 298 198 139 55 649 - - 0404 5 5 1 - 05 60 265 738 00058
POL-3 2014 08 11 107 220 291 224 162 59 827 - - 0835 15 5 1 - 05 64 258 876 00476
POL-3 2014 08 12 96.3 21.7 1.15 200 142 3 6.3 - - 0.406 6.4 5 1 - 0.5 65 27.2 73.7 0.001
POL-3 201408 13 97.9 217 1.69 197 136 35 6.65 - - 0.402 10.7 5 1 - 0.5 66 27 75.2 0.0021
POL-3 2014 08 14 98.3 225 3.36 200 130 3 6.77 - - 0.363 7.2 55 1 - 0.5 64 27.2 74.9 0.001
POL-3 2014 08 17 99.6 19.7 1.04 202 135 3.5 6.38 - - 0.365 5 5 1 - 0.5 68 27.4 74.7 0.001
POL-3 2014 08 16 99.7 21.0 0.62 200 139 3.7 6.25 - - 0.333 5 5 1 5.1 0.5 68 27.1 73.3 0.001
POL-3 2014 08 15 98.5 225 3.68 199 133 3 6.31 - - 0.359 5 5 1 5.1 0.5 80 271 741 0.001
POL-3 2014 08 19 101 19.8 0.82 199 138 3 6.4 - - 0.42 6.3 5 1 - 0.5 7 26.9 74.7 0.001
POL-3 2014 08 18 99.6 19.8 0.89 200 117 3 7.15 - - 0.386 7.3 5 1 - 0.5 76 27.5 74.5 0.001
POL-3X 2014 08 18 991 198 085 201 96 3 706 - - 0381 7 5 1 - 05 67 275 753 0001
[ QAIQC RPD % o1 0] 5 01 20 | O 1] - [ - 1 i) i) [ 0| - i) i) 0 1 [i]
POL-3 2014 08 20 102 20.5 0.75 201 110 3 6.38 - - 0.351 8.3 5 1 - 0.5 66 27.3 75.9 0.0012
POL-3X 2014 08 20 100 20.5 0.66 204 145 3 6.28 - - 0.347 9 5 1 - 0.5 64 27.1 77.2 0.0011
[ QA/QC RPD % I 2 0 13 2 28 | O 2 | - I B 1 5] 5] | 0| - 5] 5] o1 | 2 O
POL-3 2014 08 21 100 - 085 202 135 3 599 - - 0384 82 5 1 - 05 66 279 76 0001
POL-4 POL-4 2014 08 08 100 18.2 2.39 192 132 46 6.14 2420 28 0.33 5 5 1 - 0.5 60 26.3 75.6 0.001
POL-4 2014 08 09 99.2 18.3 27 199 139 3.1 7.29 - - 0.44 5 5 1 - 0.5 60 26.6 75 0.001
POL-4 201408 11 83.9 22.8 225 198 116 3 6.48 - - 0.404 5 6.1 1 - 0.5 72 26.9 73.6 0.001
POL-4 2014 08 12 94.6 22.0 1.4 199 140 3 6.24 - - 0.397 5 5 1 - 0.5 67 27.1 73.4 0.001
POL-4X 2014 08 12 96.7 - 1.08 200 141 3 6.17 - - 0.393 5 5 1 - 0.5 64 27.2 74.8 0.001
[ QA/QC RPD % I 2 [i] 26 o1 01 | O 1] - - 1 5] 5] I 0| - O O o1 | 2 O
POL-4 201408 13 981 211 109 196 137 3 64 - - 0373 54 6 1 - 05 72 272 755 0001
POL-4 2014 08 14 97.9 224 1.09 199 134 3 6.53 - - 0.34 6 5 1 - 0.5 64 27.2 75 0.001
POL-4 2014 08 17 101 19.4 0.87 204 90 3 6.5 - - 0.342 6.1 5 1 - 0.5 68 274 76.5 0.001
POL-4 2014 08 16 99.5 21.4 0.66 201 137 3 6.44 - - 0.345 8.6 5 1 5.1 0.5 65 26.9 75.2 0.001
POL-4 2014 08 15 978 207 337 200 122 3 626 - - 0468 5 5 1 51 05 85 272 754 0001
POL-4 2014 08 19 103 19.5 1.11 201 134 3 6.83 - - 0.472 10.3 59 1 - 0.5 76 271 78.1 0.001
POL-4 201408 18 99.5 19.5 1.02 200 139 3 6.77 - - 0.404 5 15.4 1 - 0.5 76 27.6 76 0.001
POL-4 2014 08 20 103 20.4 0.66 204 140 3 6.44 - - 0.339 52 5 1 - 0.5 67 27.3 775 0.0012
POL-4 2014 08 21 101 -